Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

217B

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number

The Outdoor Group Lunited 00307794

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Chancery Dwvision, 105 0f 2012

We

Bnian Green David James Costley-Wood Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James' Square 8 Sahisbury Square
Manchester Manchester L.ondon

M2 6DS M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB

IP number 8709 IP number 9336 IP number 8370

[ attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 1 March 2012

Signed OINAF

Brian Green (Joint Administrator)

Dated | March 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact mformation 1 Sophie Polhtt
the box opposite but if you do 1 will help Compantes KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there is a query on the form St James' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester
researchers of the public record M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Tel 0161 246 4000

DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange
When yvou have completed and signed this form, please send it o the Registrar of Companies a1 -
Compames House, Crown Way Cardff CF14 314 D\ 33050 Carditf
"TATANWHKAW
A32 14/0312012 457

COMPANIES HoUsE




The Outdoor Group Limited (in
Administration)

Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 & Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as
amended)

KPMGLLP
2 March 2012
This report contains 39 Pages

© 2011 KPMG LLP a UK hmited hab:lity partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member finn of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affihated with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




The Outdoor Group Limited (1n Admrustration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Notice: about this report

This Proposal has been prepared by Bnian Green, David Costiey-Wood and Richard
Fleming, the Joint Admmstrators of The Outdoor Group Limited, solely to comply with
their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Admmistration order, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared 1in contemplation of 1t bemng used, and 15 not suitable
to be used, to mform any mnvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest m The Outdoor Group Limited Any estimated outcomes for credrtors included
in this Proposal are 1illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or i any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its own risk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Jomt Admunistrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Proposal

Brnan Green and David Costley-Wood are authorised to act as mnsolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales Richard Fleming 1s
authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Jont Admumstrators act as agents for The Qutdoor Group Limited and contract
without personal hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of thus Proposal or
the conduct of the Administration.




pana

The Outdoor Group Limited (1n Admurstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012
Contents
1 Executive summary 3
2 Introduction 5
3 Background 5
4 Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment 6
5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration 7
6 Cost of realisations 12
7 Receipts and payments to 21 February 2012 13
8 Statement of pre-administration costs 16
9 Other matters 17
10 \ Statement of Affairs 17
11 Creditors 17
12 Creditors’ meeting | 18
13  Joint Administrators’ proposals 18
Appendices

1
2

Statutory Information

Joint Admnistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 9 January 2012 to
21 February 2012

Joint Admimstrators’ time costs for the period 9 January 2012 to 21 February 2012

Statement of Affairs




nRIna

Glossary

Act

Administration

Bank/Llovds
Blacks

BLG

BORL

Company/TOG

Companies

CVA

EC ‘Regulatlons
Enterpnise Act
Euro
Freshfields

Fyul

Group

The OQuidoor Group Linuted (in Admimstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Administration order granted by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compamies Court in respect of The Outdoor

Group Litd dated 9 January 2012 Court case
number 105 of 2012.

Lloyds TSB Plc
The Outdoor Group Ltd trading as Blacks

Blacks  Leisure Group Plc (in
Administration)

Blacks Qutdoor Retail Limited

The Outdoor Group Limited (in
Administration)

Blacks Leisure Group Plc, The Outdoor
Group Limited, Just Add Water Limited and
Eurohike Limuted (2l in Administration)

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2'000
Enterpnise Act 2002

Eurchike Limited (in Administration)
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
Financial year ended 28 February 2011

All companies within Blacks Leisure Group
Ple (1in Administration)



R

GSS
HMRC
JAW
D

Joint Administrators

KPMG
Loomis
Mllets
ROT
SIP 16

SPA

Travers

TUPE

VAT

The OQutdoor Group Linuted (in Adnumstration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2012
KPMG Global Sustainability Services
Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs
Just Add Water Limited (in Administration)

FD Sports Fashion Pl

Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and
Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP

Loomis (UK) Limited

The Outdoor Group Ltd trading as Millets
Retention of title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 9
January 2012

Travers Smith LLP

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Value Added Tax




RIna

The Cutdoor Group Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Executive summary

Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP were
appointed as Joint Admimstrators of The Outdoor Group Limited by the Company’s
directors on 9 January 2012

The Company, which was mcorporated 1n 1952, 1s a subsidiary of BLG and 1s the
main trading entity within the Group which operates as an outdoor clothing retailer

The Group previously underwent a restructuring in 2009 to remove unprofitable
stores from 1ts portfolio but financial performance has continued to deteriorate due to
high levels of debt and onerous property leases

As a result, the Group made a loss before tax of £5 3 million in FY11 and its abihity
to continue to trade without significant further investment was limited

Management decided to seek further nvestment through a sale of the business and a
marketing process was commenced 1n December 2011 A solvent sale of the busmess
was not possible and therefore 1t was established that a sale would be achieved
through a pre-packaged administration following requests from interested parties

Offers were received m January 2012 and the offer made by BORL, a substdiary of
JD Sports Fashion Plc, was accepted The Company was subsequently placed into
administration on 9 January 2012 and a sale of the business and assets completed
immediately upon appointment

BLG and Euro were also placed into admimstration on the same date with
administrators subsequently being appomnted over JAW on 19 January 2012

Since appomtment the Admumistrators have been involved 1n a reconciliation process
m order to establish a trading cut-off between pre-appointment sales monies received
and post-appointment assets such as cash

The Administrators have also been facilitating the assignment of property leases over
to BORL, managing the collection of licence fees and payment of rent under the
terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA™) and dealing with the surrender of
leases

Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the Secured
Creditor, there 1s little prospect of funds being available for unsecured creditors No
prescribed part will be made available to unsecured creditors due to the existence of a
pre-Enterprise Act floating charge Refer to section 9

The Joint Administrators are not required to convene a creditors’ meeting unless
requested by a sufficient number of creditors A full explanation of the process
required to request a meeting 1s set out 1n section 12

The most likely exit route for the admimstration 1s to file for the Company’s
dissotution under Paragraph 84 of the Act, as explamed 1n section 13




ezt

Blachs Leisure Group Plc (in Admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

This document n 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals
A summary list of the Proposals 1s shown 1n section 13

Yours faithfully

Brian Green
Jomt Admiristrator




s

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Introduction

Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP were appointed
as Joint Administrators of TOG on 9 January 2012 by the Company’s directors, pursuant
to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Jomnt
Admimistrators are being exercised by any or all of the Joint Administrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedute Bl to the Act, the Joint Admimistrators now

set out thewr proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration and for the
conduct of the Admmistration

The Proposals also include certamn information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

The appropniate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1

Background

TOG was mcorporated in 1952 and 1s the main operating entity within a Group also
consisting of the following companies and a number of other dormant subsidiaries

Blacks Leisure Group Ple (“BLG™)
Just Add Water Limited (“JAW™)
Eurchike Ltd (“Euro™)

The Group operates as a retailer of outdoor clothing and equipment seliing its own
branded goods and also offering merchandise from a large number of well known brands
[t trades from 297 stores throughout the UK, Channe! Islands and Ireland under the
Blacks and Millets fascias The Group 1s based in Northampton and employs
approximately 3,500 staffin 1ts stores and over 350 people at 1ts Head Office and
distribution centre 1n Northampton

In 2009 the Group underwent a restructuring to enable it to streamline the business and
remove unprofitable stores from the portfolio As part of the restructuring TOG and BLG
each entered a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA?®) with 1ts creditors and a
number of other companies within the Group were placed into adminmistration and
hquidation In FY11 the Group had a turnover of £201 9 million and made a loss before
tax of £5 3 million




ic 21

The Quidoor Group Linuted (in Admirustration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

KPMG’s mitial involvement with the Group was in 2009 when they were engaged to
advise on a restructure of the Group nvolving CVAs of TOG and BLG and
admnistrations and liquidations of other Group companies KPMG partners acted as
Nominees and Supervisors for the CVAs and were also appointed in relation to the
msolvency procedures The CVA enabled unprofitable stores to be removed from the
portfolio 1n order that the Company’s financial performance could improve

However, the Group’s performance continued to suffer due to onerous lease obligations,
mcreases 1 bank lending and deteriorating sales and 1ts ability to continue to trade
without substantial additional finance was limited Therefore, in October 2011 the Group
once again engaged KPMG to advise them on a second CVA proposal Following
discussions with major stakeholders 1t became apparent that a second CVA proposal was
not feasible The Group has for some time expenenced financial difficulties and on 7
December 2011 BLG announced that 1t would not be able to complete a fundraising of
sufficient magmtude to address the problems posed by its capital structure and
indebtedness As a consequence BLG mvited offers to support further investment in the
Group which, at the time, was considered to involve a sale of BLG or one or more of 1ts
brands

The sale process continued throughout December 2011 with discussions held with 49
interested parties Of these, 19 declined the opportunity and 30 were given access to the
data room The offer period for a solvent share sale ended on 23 December 2011
following an announcement by the Board, at which point 10 indicative offers were
received for all or part of the Blacks and Millets businesses No offers were received for
the shares in BLG which meant that a solvent sale could not be pursued and any sale
would need to be conducted as a pre-packaged sale out of administration The four parties
with the best offers 1n terms of both price and structure were taken through to the final
round of the process and on 6 January 2012 one preferred bidder was selected to proceed
with a sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses which represented the whole of the
Group’s trade

On 9 January 2012, Brnian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming were
appomted Joint Administrators of BLG, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) and TOG pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule Bl of the Act On the same day Brian Green and David Costley-Wood were
appointed Joint Administrators of Euro pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the
Act

Immedately after the appointment of the Joint Admmstrators in respect of BLG, TOG
and Euro, a sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses was conducted by way of a pre-
packaged sale out of Adminmistration to BORL (formerly Aghoco 1070 Limited), a direct
subsidiary of ID Sports Fashion Plc, 1n consideration for payment of £19,950,000




5.1

52
521

const

The Outdoor Group Linnted (in Adrmurustration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

JAW, a non-trading wholly-owned subsidiary of BLG also owned leases and a trade mark
which were of importance to the buyer of the Blacks and Millets businesses

On 5 January 2012, HMRC presented a winding up petition against JAW Consequently
neither JAW nor 1ts board of directors were able to make an out of court appointment
under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act Further, JAW had no secured creditor with
a quahfying floating charge and accordingly an out of court appointment pursuant to
Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the Act was also not available At the same time as
completing the pre-packaged sale of the Blacks and Millets businesses, the buyer also
signed but did not date, an agreement and assignment pursuant to which such right, title
and interest that JAW had 1n certain leases and a trade mark would transfer to the buyer in
return for the payment of £50,000 These proceeds were held back until the subsequent
appotwntment of Brian Green and David Costley-Wood as Joint Administrators of JAW on
19 January 2012, when the retained proceeds were released

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Administrator of a Company must
perform his functions with the objective of

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up, or

¢) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Rescuing the Company as a gomg concern was not possible, therefore our strategy has
been to achieve the second purpose, namely to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (objective (b)
above)

Initial strategy and progress of the administration
Sale of business

KPMG were engaged by the Group in October 2011 following detertorating financial
performance Upon a review of the options available to the Group 1t was decided that the
best course of action would be to seek further investment in the Group through a sale of
the trading businesses within the Group

The mitial strategy was to attempt a share sale of the Companies as a going concern and
as such a full marketing exercise was imtiated which led to 30 interested parties being




A

The Outdoor Group Limited {in Admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

given access to a data room contaming mmformation on the Companies However, there
was no interest 1 a share sale due to the capital structure, the indebtedness and a number
of onerous property leases

The Group received indicative offers from 10 interested parties in December 2011 and
entered into further discussions with four parties whose offers were considered the
strongest based on both price and structure. All four interested parties requested that any
sale be made by way of a-pre-packaged administration and therefore the Companies
proceeded on this basis

In January 2012 final offers were recerved and the offer made by BORL was accepted
This offer was considered the most attractive due to the consideration offered, the ability
to complete a sale within a short period of time and the fact that 1t was for substantially
all of the business, including all of the employees

On 9 January 2012 the Company was placed into administration along with BLG and
Euro JAW was subsequently placed mto administration on 19 January 2012
Immediately upon appontment a sale of the business and assets of the Companies to
BORL was completed

The consideration paid for the sale was £19,950,000 cash with a further £50,000 payable
upon JAW entering administration The breakdown of asset consideration 1s as follows

. BLG TOG JAW Euro Total

£2000 £000 £000 £°000 £2000

Stock, cash and debtors - 9,932 - - 9,932

Plant and equipment - 6,800 - - 6,800

Property leases 1 214 4 4 223

Intellectual property nghts and 79 2,874 46 46 3,045
goodwill

80 19,820 50 50 20,000

The sales consideration recerved 1n relation to stock was for all goods and materials
owned by the Group at the date of the sale Plant and equipment comprised maily
fixtures, fittings and furniture but also included computers and 1T equipment, racking and
vehicles Goodwill was n relation to goodwill, custom, reputation and connections of the
businesses together with the exclusive right for BORL to represent and hold itself out as
carrying on the businesses

Of the sale consideration £250,000 is currently being held by way of retention pending
recognition of the administrations n Jersey and the Isle of Man, which we expect will
happen shortly




522

The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Adnmunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGLLP

2 March 2012

The sale was executed in accordance with SIP 16 and the appropriate SIP 16 disclosure
note circulated to unsecured credstors of the Company along with the first notification of
appointment

Trading cut-off

BORL have experienced delays 1n setting up new bank accounts and transferring services,
such as card merchant services, across from TOG to themselves Therefore, the
Administrators have temporanly allowed BORL to continue to receive sales monies mto
the pre-appointment bank account, which 1s under the Administrators’ control This 15 1n
accordance with the SPA under which the Admmstrators were required to assist BORL
with the transition for a period of up to six weeks Furthermore, due to the fact that sales
monies are received into the bank account from a number of different channels at
different times, outstanding pre-appomtment funds have continued to be recerved mto the
pre-appointment account

Therefore, a primary concern upon appointment was to establish a trading cut-off 1n order
to correctly ascertain what proportion of funds received into the bank account belongs to
the Admunistrators and what belongs to BORL This exercise has involved a full
reconcihiation of the bank account and sales data which has mainly been conducted by
BORL staff However, 1n order to ensure that the figures are accurate the Administrators’
staff have also conducted their own reconciliation exercise

The table below shows a breakdown of what money has been received mto the

Company’s bank account i respect of pre and post-appointment sales (reconciled to 2
February 2012)

Pre-Appeintment (£) Post-Appointment (£)
Lloyds TSB 2,373,281 6,125,856
Lloyds TSB Offshore 762 16,496
Bank of Ireland 2,298 24,911
Total 2,376,341 6,167,263

Off the pre-appointment funds, approximately £1,678,829 relates to sales between 6 and 8
January 2012 of which BORL are entitled to 91 95% under the terms of the SPA

As the pre-administration sales momies have been paid into the pre-appointment bank
account they will be taken by the Bank to offset against the borrowing Legal advice has
been obtamed which has confirmed that this 1s acceptable under the terms of the
borrowmg



523

lcknz

The Ourdoor Group Linuted (in Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Two card merchants, First Data and American Express, are currently holding a total of
£266,000 1n relation to pre-admimistration funds 1n order to reduce their nsk in relation to
potential pre-appointment charge backs The Admimistrators have been negotiating with
both of these with regards to the return of the money

Loomis are a security firm that collect and bank cash for around 120 stores mn the UK
There was some mmitial delay with collection and bankings as service was suspended dus
to unpaid pre-appointment debts However, following negotiations with Loomis service
was resumed and the majority of pre-appointment funds have now been received
However, there 1s still £21,000 outstanding and we are currently haising with Loomis
respect of this

To date, the Administrators have consented to the transfer of £1 9 million from the pre-
appointment bank account to BORL 1n respect of post-appointment sales Authority was
given for a further transfer of £5 8 million to be made to BORL on 24 February 2012

BORL have indicated that their new account should be set up shortly and all post-
appointment monies will then be paid directly into their own acceount

Property

Under the terms of the SPA, BORIL. continued to trade from 297 retail units Of these, the
leases for 286 of the retail units are 1n the name of TOG, the remaining are 1n the name of
other Group companies The Admimstrators have granted BORL a licence to occupy 1n
respect of these stores The terms of the licence fee provide that BORL pay a licence fee
to the Administrators i order to cover rent payments 1n advance of the due date which 1s
then paid by the Admimstrators to the landlord

As at 21 February 2012 licence fees of £2,312,533 have been collected and rent of
£711,271 has been paid across to landlords The Admunistrators are waiting to receive
invoices from some of the landlords and therefore have not yet paid across all of the rent

The lease for one of the stores contained a break clause allowing the landlord to terminate
the lease for a sum of £42,750 on three months’ notice At the end of January 2012 the
landlord exercised this option and paid £42,750 across to the Administrators 1n
accordance with the break clause As BORL are still in occupation of the property the
funds are to be held on trust until the end of Apnl 2012 when the property will be
vacated

BORL has served Exclusion Notices 1n respect of 45 retail unmits which they mtend to
vacate by end of February 2012, leaving them n occupation of 232 umits Once these 45
retail units have been vacated the Administrators will then send an offer of surrender to
the relevant Jandlords

In addiion to the 297 retail umits, there are 29 ex Millets and Blacks units which are
closed and classed as ‘non-trading’ These 29 non-trading units were excluded from the
SPA with BORL Of these 29 units, 25 were closed as part of the CVA in 2009 and the
remamng four ceased trading and were closed during the past two years 19 of the non-
trading stores were subject to sub-tenancies and the Admimstrators terminated 16 of




524

525

526

s

The Owtdoor Group Linuted (in Adnunmistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

these The three remainmng sub-tenancies were not termnated as to do so may have
created a hability and potential expense to the admmistration An offer of surrender has
now been made to all landlords of these 29 non-trading stores

Employees

The Group employs around 3,500 staff n 1ts stores and over 350 people at its Head Office
and distribution centre 1n Northampton

Upon completion of the sale the employees of the Group transferred to BORL
accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006 (“TUPE™)

BORL are due to transfer the payroll to their own function using the BACS facility on
therr existing account However, due to the large number of employees JD were unable to
set up the BACS facility in time to process the payroll for January and February
Therefore, 1t was agreed that the Admimstrators would allow the payroll to be paid from
the pre-appointment bank account as there was already a BACS facility for the payroll in
place provided that BORL put the account in funds prior fo the payroll being paid

The payroll function continues to be conducted by BORL. who are fully responsible for
the calculations with the Administrators simply authonsing this payment to be made from
the pre-appointment account

It has been agreed with BORL that the payroll will be paid by them from March 2012
onwards

Third party assets

In accordance with the terms i the SPA, BORL are solely responsible for any retention
of title (“ROT”) claims ansing Therefore, any ROT claims and queries received by the
Administrators were passed on to BORL to deal with directly

The Company rents out warehouse space to a number of third parties At the date of
appomtment there was outstanding rent due n relation to this space totalling
approximately £76,000 The Admustrators have been liaising with the various parties to
request payment of the outstanding mvoices

Debtors

At appointment there were prepayments and a debtors ledger with book values totalling
£811,000 and £447,000 respectively There were in addition refunds due from rating
authorities which we estimate may be 1n excess of £750,000 across the entire Group

Included 1n prepayments was a £250,000 cash deposit held by the Bank as a guarantee in
relation to the First Data Merchant acquirer, which has now been released and repaid
directly to the Bank

The Admimistrators’ staff have contacted the various parties to request repayment of the
remalning prepayments and are investigating the possibility of recharging BORL for




The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Adrunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

prepayments where refunds are not possible Funds totalling £4,759 have been recerved mn
respect of prepayments, other than the release of the First Data guarantee monies

Letters were sent to local rating authorities and debtors in January requesting payment of
outstanding sums and £487,332 has been recerved m relation to business rates refunds
and £17,726 received from, debtors The Administrators will continue to haise with the
local authorities to collect payment of all amounts owing

None of the above were included in the SPA and therefore remain assets of the
Administrators

Cost of realisations

Since 9 January 2012, the Joint Administrators have been engaged primanly m the
followmng

e assisting JD in migrating the business and assets of the Group over to BORL’s
operations 1n accordance with the SPA,

e establishing a trading cut-off between pre appomtment and post appomntment
operations and assets such as cash,

o facilitating the assignment of the property leases over to BORL,

» managing collection of heence fees and payment of rent and services charges
under the terms of the SPA,

e dealing with property 1ssues such as surrender of leases,
¢ laising with the banks, JD and BORL staff in relation to the monthly payroll,

+ negoniations with service providers to ensure contimued supply 1n accordance
with the SPA,

+ seeking refunds of prepayments and business rates and collecting in book debts,
» dealing with creditor and general queries and correspondence,

» reporting to creditors,

o dealing with employee matters,

e securing books and records, and

e statutory matters associated with the Administration




711
7111

7112

s

The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

The Joint Admimstrators propose to fix the basis of their remuneration with reference to
tune properly spent in this matter The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there
will be any funds availabie to the unsecured creditors In accordance with Rule 2 106
(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), the Joint Administrators will agree the
basis of their remuneration with the secured creditors (and the preferential creditors if the
Joint Administrators think that they will receive a dividend) assuming that there is no
creditors’ commuttee or, 1f a commuittee 1s formed, that the committee does not make the
requisite determination

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 21 February 2012 are £548,015 and expenses n
the period total £4,659 An analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs in accordance
with the provisions of Statement of Standard Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at
Appendix 3

A creditor’s guide to fees can be found at

http /Awww 3 org uk/media/documents/technical hbrarv/SIPS/SIP%209%20E& W pdf

However 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a paper copy, please
contact Sophie Poilitt on 0161 246 4895

The Joint Admimistrators have instructed KPMG LLP GSS (Health, Safety &
Environment), Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the
Company’s posiion The costs incurred by KPMG VAT and Tax speciahists are included
within the figure above and have been incurred with regards to their assessment of the
entire UK group position as the Companies formed a VAT and Tax Group

Receipts and payments to 21 February 2012

An analysis of the receipts and payments for the perniod 9 January 2012 to 21 February
2012 1s attached at Appendix 2

Funds held m the Joint Administrators’ bank account as at 21 February 2012 total £7 1
miuilion

These figures are exclusive of VAT

Receipts
Leasehold property
As part of the sales proceeds £214,500 has been recerved 1n respect of leasehold property

Goodwill

Funds of £2,874,500 were received from BORL 1n respect of goodwill, including the
right to use customner hsts and order books 1n relation to the business and the nght to hold
itself out as carrying on the business n succession to the Company

13




7113

7114

7115

7116

7117

7118

7119

The Cutdoor Group Limuted (in Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Plant and machinery

As part of the sale of the business and assets, £6,800,000 was received in respect of plant
and machnery

Stock

A total of £9,680,998 was received from BORL in respect of all stock held by the
Company 1n 1ts stores and 1ts distribution centre at the date of the sale

Contracts

A nominal sum of £1 was received in respect of supplier and business contracts

Book debts

In the pentod since appointment £17,726 has been received by the Administrators in
relation to book debts

Business records

BORL paid a nommnal sum of £1 1 respect of records relating the business and
employees This excluded statutory and VAT records, any records required to be retained

by the Admimistrators by law and any records considered by the Administrators to be
necessary to retain

Bank interest

As at 21 February 2012, £1,196 has been received by the Administrators in respect of
bank interest

Business rates refunds

Since the appointment of the Administrators £487,332 has been recerved 1n relation to
refunds of prepaid business rates

71110 Sundry refunds

Refunds of £1,492 have been received from utility suppliers

71111 Prepayments refunds

On appomntment there were a number of prepayments that had been made by the
company One prepayment refund of £4,759 has been received during the period

71112 Trust funds

As detailed in section 523 £42,750 has been received from the landlord of one of the
stores in accordance with a break clause contamned in the lease These funds are being
held en trust untit BORL vacates the property at the end of Apnl 2012, at which point
they will be released into the Admmmstration




hcnst

The Outdoor Group Limited (tn Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

71113 Licence fees

Licence fee monies of £2,312,533 have been recerved from BORL during the peniod
which will be used to pay rent due to the landlords

711.14 Third party funds

Licence fee momes totalling £13,921 have been received nto the TOG account but relate
to either BL.G, Eurc or JAW These funds are due to be transferred to the appropriate
account

71115 Floating charge VAT payable

VAT payable totalling £461,579 has been incurred 1n the period 1n relation to licence fees
received This will be offset against VAT receivable arising upon payment of rent to the
landlords

712 Payments
7.12 1 Fixed charge creditor

As part of the sales agreement, a distribution of £3,039,000 was paid directly to Lloyds in
relation to their fixed charge over the Company’s assets Legal advice was obtamed prior
to the distribution to confirm the validity of the fixed charge

7122 Statutory advertising

Following appointment the Admimstrators have paid £68 in relation to statutory
advertising

7123 Rent

Rent of £711,271 has been paid since appointment out of licence fee monies recerved
from BORL

7124 Bank charges

Administrators have paid £25 1n respect of bank charges incurred during the period

7125 Floating charge creditors

Lloyds hold a fleating charge debenture over the Company’s assets Following the sale of
the business and assets of the Compames £11,953,000 was paid directly to Lloyds n
relation to their floating charge Legal advice was obtained prior to the distribution to
confirm the vahdity of the floating charge

7126 Floating charge VAT receivable

VAT recervable totalling £96,993 15 due to the Admnistrators n respect of payments
made




g1

8.2

pana

The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Adrunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Statement of pre-administration costs

As stated 1n section 13, 1t 15 proposed that the pre-admimistration costs incurred by KPMG
and third party advisors, namely Travers will be paid as an expense of the Administration
under Rule 2 33(2B)(a) of the Insolvency Act

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Admmstration 15
subject to approval under Rule 2 67A and not part of the proposals subject to approval
under Paragraph 53 This means that 1f there 15 no meeting on unsecured creditors (see
section 12), the secured and preferential creditors can agree the payment of pre-
administration costs

Travers

Travers were instructed by the Companies to advise on all aspects of the sale of the
business and assets of the Companies and drafting the SPA In addition to this they also
advised on the admimistration process ncluding advising on the recognition of the
administration overseas

Prior to the appointment of the Administrators the Group made a payment of £125,000 to
Travers for costs incurred in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets
of the Companies Unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by Travers total £25,679
These costs will be paid directly from the funds held in the pre-appointment bank
account, subject to agreement by the Bank

KPMG

KPMG were originally engaged by the Group prior to the Administration to provide
contingency planning advice and assess the viability of a second CVA proposal
However, once it became apparent that this was not feasible and the Group made the
decision to proceed with a sale of the busimesses, KPMG assisted with the sales process

On 23 December 2011 the Board of the Group announced that it was unlikely to attract
any value for the shares and a pre-packaged sale was therefore inevitable. KPMG assisted
with the negotiations with interested parties and hiaised with the vanous parties with
respect to the terms of the SPA Costs of £125,570 were invoiced and paid to KPMG by
the Group 1n relation to this work

KPMG also incurred time costs in devising the Administration strategy, preparing for the
appointments and dealing with statutory matters involved in placing the Companies into
admimistration In relation to TOG, KPMG 1ncurred pre-appointment time costs of
£100,095 which are included 1n the SIP 9 (see Appendix 3) under pre-appointment time
costs Pre-admimistration expenses of £7,565 were also incurred

This work enabled a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Companies to be
completed which in turn maximised realisations to creditors

16




10

11

11.1

11.2

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnunistration)
Statemen: of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined n Arucle 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom

In accordance with secion 176A of the Act, a prescribed part ts not available to
unsecured creditors on the basis that the floating charge in favour of Lloyds was created
before 15 September 2003 The debenture was created on 14 December 1999

Statement of Affairs

A Statement of Affairs has been prepared by the Directors A copy of the statement 1s
attached at Appendix 4 and has been filed with the Registrar of Companies

It should be noted that the figures provided are those of the directors and the
Administrators accept no responsibility for their factual accuracy

Creditors

Secured creditors

Lloyds hold debentures over the floating charge assets of the Company dated 14
December 1999 and 2 November 2009 A vahdity of security review has been conducted
by the Soliciters and has confirmed that the debentures are valid

At the date of appontment, the Bank’s indebtedness totalled £33 7 million Of this
£200,000 related to a duty deferment guarantee given by the Bank to HMRC m relation to
imports Ofthis, £122,000 has already been settied by the Bank

The Bank 15 due to offset the amount owing against funds that are held in the pre-
appointment bank accounts Legal advice has been obtained which has confirmed that this
15 acceptable under the terms of the borrowing

Based on current information it is expected that there will be a shortfall to the Bank

Preferential creditors

All employees transferred to BORL in accordance with TUPE upon the sale of the

business and all outstanding employee wages were paid by BORL Therefore there are no
preferential creditors




11.3

12

13

The Outdoor Group Lumted (in Admurustranon)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Unsecured creditors

Based on current information realisations are unlikely to be sufficient to enable a
dividend to unsecured creditors and there will be no prescribed part available due to the

existence of a pre-Enterprise Act floating charge debenture dated December 1999 See
section 9

Creditors’ meeting

The Jomt Administrators consider that the Company has msufficient property to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors Consequently the Joint Admimstrators do not

propose to hold an mitial creditors’ meeting 1n accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act

The Joint Admnistrators are, however, required to summon an nitial creditors’ meeting
if 1t 1s requested

¢ by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,

¢ 1n the prescribed manner (detailed below), and

* in the prescribed penod (detailed below)

1 the Jomt Admunstrators are not requested to call a meeting within 8 business days of
the date of this report, the proposals will be deemed to have been accepted (excluding
proposals relating to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration)

A request for an mitial meeting of creditors must be made m writing to the Joint
Administrators and include

e a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the Administration,

* from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his / her concurrence, and

¢ astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

If no creditors” meeting 1s held, the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals will be deemed
approved under rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following

* to contmnue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained 1n Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, 1n their
discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company or for any purpose ncidental to these proposals,




The Outdoor Group Limited (in Admurustration}
N Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

to seck an extension to the Admimstration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule B1 to the Act,

when 1t 15 considered that no further distnibutions to creditors will be made to secured
and preferential creditors and that the Joint Admimistrators have concluded their
duties, to take the necessary steps to move the Company from Admistration to
Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl 1o the Act 1f the Joint
Admimstrators thik that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, to take
the necessary steps to move the Company in to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropniate, the Joint Adm:nistrators
will seek the appointment of Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming
of KPMG LLP as Jomt Liquidators of the Company In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that
the nommation 15 made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

if one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Admin:stration and, 1f deemed
appropnate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If appropnate,
the Joint Admmmstrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

if the Joint Administrators believe there are matters that can be better pursued by a
Liquidator an application to Court can be made to petitton for the compulsory
winding up of the Company under section 124 of the Insolvency Act 1986, rather than
Paragraph 79 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Act,

that the Administrators are discharged from hability in respect of any action of theirs
as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act on the
agreement of each secured creditor (and the requisite majonity of preferential creditors
if the Joint Admimstrators think that there will be a distribution to them) being
recetved and upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

in the event that Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming are
appointed Joint Liguidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and,

that costs mcurred by KPMG and third party advisors prior to and in preparation for
the Administration, as instructed by the Administrators of the Company will be paid
as an expense mcurred out of the assets of Company under Rule 2 33(2B)a) of the
Act (see section §)

In relation to Joint Admunistrators’ fees

that in the event that no creditors’ committee 15 formed, or if no determination of the
creditors’ committee 1s reached, the Joint Admnistrators will seek approval from
secured creditors (and the requisite majonity of preferential creditors 1f the Jomnt
Admimistrators think that there will be a distnibution to them) in relation to the basis




bz
k u‘u{r\w

The Qutdoor Group Limited (in Adnurnistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

of therr remuneration The Joint Administrators will be authonsed to draw fees on
account from the assets of The Outdoor Group Limited from time to time during the
period of Administration based on time properly spent at charge out rates that reflect

the complexity of the assignment Also, the Jommt Adminmistrators will draw
disbursements from time to time, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of GSS, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of The Cutdoor Group Limited

20




cbrzc

Appendix 1 — Statutory information
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Company name

Present registered office
Previous registered office
Issued share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company secretary

Employees

The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012
9 May 1952
00507794
The Outdoor Group Limited
KPMG LLP, St James’ Square,

Manchester, M2 6DS

440-450 Cob Drrve, Swan Valley,
Northampton, Nerthamptonshire, NN4
9BB

£9 Im

Blacks Leisure Group Plc

Domunic Joseph Lavelle
Julia Reynolds

Mark Derrick Beacham

Approx 3,850

21




The Qutdoor Group Linuted (in Adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
account

* Delele as
approprite

" Delete as
appiopriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMEN IS - 0%0172012 1o 21/02/2012

The Cutdoor Group Limitcd

Appendis (o Form 2,24
Page 1

1
i RI'CLIPTS
i
: Brought torward froum previous Abstract (11 Any)

Leaschold propeny
t Croodwilt
H Plant & machinery
Swck
f C ontracts
Boock debts
Business records
Bunk intunst gross
Business Rates Refunds -
Sundry refunds
Prepay ment refunds
I'rust Funds
Liwnee Fees
[1ied Pary Funds
Floating ¢h VAT pavable

Larned foreand
* contrauation sheet / nest absiract

{ PAYMENIS

L
[ele3]

21450000
2874 50000
6 S00-000 00
G 60998 00
100
17726 04
100
119630
4R7 331 64
149241
475914
275000
231253248
1392125

46157945

229328887

: Broupht foreard from previous Abstraci (it Anv)

: Fixed charge credior
Statutory adyertising

i Rem
Rank charges

, Floating charge
Floaung ch VAT nc'able

Camed forw ard w
; * continuation sheet # next absiract

000

3039 0000
6730
2707
2500

11 933 000 00
0699342

13,800,356 71

¥ g

Nose The receipts amd pamsents musi severally be added up ar the fn ot cach sheet and the wowals carned fornard ko one abstiacs to another
wathoui any imtenndiate balamce <o that thy gross torzls shall vipresent the 1otal amoums reversed and paid b the mdministraior sinic he was apponted

22




icbgke

Slatenent
ab A Tuis

2HTES02 04

T old 206 80
H B St G

3012 2%4 U0
Th 8700

2O RIT 186 00)
{35920 025114
{1 1430, g

{74,046 812 ()

lagn 1ol 2

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnunistration)

The Outdoor Group Lanntdd
(In Admimistration)
Admimstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Pavments

LINLD CHARGL ASSY TS
L Loscitold puopery
Guudvh

PINE B CHARGE CREDETORS
I tned charse credstor

ASSETT REAT IS VHIONS
Plagr & mowhine
Stouk
Conlracry
ook dubtn
Cowhoa hapk
i3 savess records

OTHER REATISAT ONS
Hark micest 27oss
Butitess Rates Rofonds
Sundiy wlunds
Propas munl reunds
Frast 1 i ods

Lic nee Jem

COSTOF RE XS ATIONS
Stowwtoy advertising
Runt
B ink charges

FTOATING CHARGL CRI I TORS

Fluing charpe

UNSECURED CRE DL TORN
Fede & opense

S FRIBIFTIONS
thdit 1y sharcholdors

REPRESENTED Y
[loatog b VAT e abl
Frvedont gocimem
Flo g che goocurma
Fhid P oty oo

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

From 0922042
fo 21022012

214 ~00 G0
L 2HI0000

3089,000 60

__ 303900008
€3 039 00 )

&S00 O G0

4 630 995 00

100

1772604

N
1D
1o 498 726 04

1,196 36
48733163
149241
475914
42 7800

07 5u

2779
1.
(711,343 20

11933 00U QD

trom 0% 012012
To 2002/2012

2400 00
__ 28 sui

ENILURTR T

3 039 ey

L3039 (0 uoy

G 8 i Uy
YaY Iy in
Him

(772601

S
R bk
10 395 72410

1 14 3
RS IS0
149241
4714
EALERN IR}
2212332 5k

N 283000213

67 30
ME2T079
o3 L

(711393 2%

£) 53000

111 953 060 00}

ML
~L

6,734 324 88

(11,833 00 v

AL
N

N
N

6,734 424 88

96 9% 42
ST QUH) 0ty
7062957 16
(139212

39 bobouary 82 1=

23



The Qutdeor Group Linuted (in Admarustration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

Floating ch VAT payabie {461,579 45)

6,734,424 88

2012 5 5QL Ver 504 29 Februany 2012 14.23

24




The Outdoor Group Limited (tn Admirnstration)
Statement of Proposals

Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’ time

and expenses

The tutdaar & reap | 16 (b Adasaisiraten)
Taane cuals For the porwd ¥ Jasuars #1210 21 Foleaary 02

Partner/
Directar

Pre Apparinnt e wnts 500

Adelmnsirannn & lanneg
Tankrwpl Darctrar M e ber

Mot fin on of apponimear

Casinering

Crorpraf (€ avh ey

Hugoted® 30eaL (&IPS aco i ac icws)
Lyneral

Dol ard eaorsy

Teci orxd W EP

SitoTeer And fopdance

Anpisnt ney and sela ¢2 twmaiiue
Bonduix ov & n haeau

Cheldn &ion cing

Fopria s dlebonms ¢ holilers

Sratitoly Feceapts and paymets accon i
Suatess docunien

Ta

Funarseviews CTand v AT
FOS12piumuln ¢t ~aracat ow fax

Fou sppetnimend v AT

260

Lrediinry

Creditory and thaum

Genendl orespongence 8350
1 evat claims.

Nouleut waul pppon avsl

e Irponimen VaT PAYE/CT
ROT Chnires,

AL TS

| orplon 4y

Fansions 1evsews

o=
-
<

s estimation

FLE {59

Lo respunderce with dirccron
"hietions COeR orRnre ' chenkhe
3 smtvent of ablaus

Ins rsiganens

Mait re Rreeqon

He e o fre appd T anacnong

Retbration of assen
Assn Reahsaten
Cash Boad s oxdmesls
{rchtars

1 pasey 1 proge-ay
Uaencor ¢ e rance
Hbrer atses

Rer

e o buatea

[utal 1w penod

Mandger

263

[l

- O

400

2%

4359
450
450

320

Adminnirager

-

2520
640

30

)

4120
e
hrari
G0
30D
L]

250

T

250
400
238
1627

~8n

12272
463D
18841
23

TR

Suppert

240

250

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

costs, charge out rates

Tatal hears Time oot \igrage
beurh rane
25950 £106 08500 = icoe il
0N 55100 i2iv7s
3060 7 ogadin [ RS
8sc £€257200 st o3 1Y
238 EDZG GG €230 Cit
43C 51256 60 £297 08
£9 B3 L1813 56 ©8s 7
50 L9300 218444
za2n 01050 I5807
8610 EAu 35350 154124
20 £020 00 L3604
25k F1 az2%W L5905+
450 L7 32/ 50 50, T
25, [k r526 73
075 £4 55 74 427233
10083 £37 226 00 150 62
228 £345 0C £470 00
8oy £45525¢ £570
280 £12200¢ +305 90
235 F540 5D 23 a0
M £7 04 W) EMB A
a8¢ 1359 00 E283 13
100 £23000 £230 446
V6D E BAqr €535 00
940 E 2230 £305 06
8 €975 00 e’ e
a2 £1 437 50 frcrsgeil
188 90 £365 05100 740 65
A3 30 t125H 0 25355
451 50 £ G52 50 EeD2 52
23 £572 00 £2% 00
age £ 575 2500
oo £ 8l £330 00
13 £% 428 00 £72600
1470 R D34 75 £.83 31




The Qutdoor Group Limited (in Admimstranon)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

2 March 2012

Grade Rate per hour (£)
Partner/ Director 635-725
Manager 420-525
Admmistrator 230-305
Support 120
Category 1 expenses

£
Land Regstry fees 16
Telephone charges 27
Tran costs 102
Other transportation costs 236
Accommaodation costs 2,222
Meals 788

3,391

Category 2 expenses

£
Mileage 1,268

26




Appendix 4 — Statement of Affairs

Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Admunmistration)

Name of Company

The Qutdoor Group Lamiied

Company nusnber

00307794

In the High Court of Jusuce
Chancery Dhvison
Companics Court

Cour tase number

LEY 012012

Stakement as 1o the affirs of The Quuwdoor Group Limmid

On e 9 January 2012 the date that the compiny untered adnunistranon

Stawement of Truth

I bohieve that the facts stated m thes statement of affarrs are 2 full true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 09/01 2012 the date th it the

company cntered adiminsirabion

Full nume _{DC vandic fAVELLE

Signed }///:X\i i Low
i an

Dated

o /Z/ 12

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

27



The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

A — Summary of Assets
Assets

| ook Estimated ro

; vnlue ! Realise
Assets subject to fixed charpe ! £ I

3
e (e oty i Tiw 1% -
Cemtpn iy AF g A 1 - 2% 74, Sol

4

|

| |

i

!

:
AssLts subject to floating charge L
Ol tvugos s s 1837037 7 T sy
ot i WS Te,Tug b4y %41
D 3 i 7917945 ¢« 3o A
(ot Yrotemans I 187,857 Te $ 13

t
Uncharged assets

!

{ - -

f
Fstimated total assels available for preferential creditors

41 :Db‘qul "1 ‘;Zolc-w

Stgnature )

Date_Z /%/ 12

28




'u‘L/I

The Outdoor Group Linuted (1n Adnurustration)

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

Estimated total assets avabable for prefereniial
creditors (Larned from page A)

T rabilites
Mterennal creduors -

Esumated dddiacney/surplas as regards proferential oruliors

Estimated preseribed part of net property where apphoible (1o cany forward)

kstumated tetal assits av askable for loating charpd holdors

Debts secared by floatiog chargcs

Fstimated defiacney/surpius of assets after floating charges

b stimated presaibed part of net property where applicabic (brought down)
Fotal st asolable 1o nnsecured ereditors
Unsecured non-preferential clams {uacluding amy shorifail to lloaung chirge

haldersy

Fotimated deliaency/surplus as reg brds non-pritercatiat ereditor
{exeluding any shorttall 1o Noatng charge hollers)

Shortfall o Noateg chage bolders (brought down)
Faumated de ficineysueplus as regards craditors

fssted and called up capriat

Fstimated total dcfinenc /su1 gpus as regards members

b ~mmaied

10 reale
I

-

VIBA Lo

1,520 o0

L
(LC(\ O‘]\J\ { (;L'C.{_\bj

PR LS R A2 S

L
pos et w21 %0, 180

e sy

[~y e LOS et

1 o e r sk )

oo Ls ) B2y, us )

| [ (Y N
PR &
[roiee 7,00 |19, 50 7, 0 )

[ 'gn)

£
8

|
1

1 :(‘i wo o)
tra, cangay

Signature _ l_ AN A I)atcmZ/?_[/f.Z

29




I.Nl..l:M.l.Nl! e

SingruBy,

.\ e\ ; %ﬂ\.\

“on, ™~y

343

oy

%3
=

Pﬂa

o e S

m ~

A

E

&

3

v

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Administration)

LAV @@y IS

T ATIDAS JO 20| A

raard
A1INIA8 M|

HHPAI
M P MILINAS AR O S

7
_n._a.?pni
LBl

{aponsod guw)
SSAIpPY

pRLa[ ) 10
TO)PALY JO HUEN

WSS 3 s

5 Auedwar agy ut Cusdosd a0 910 JO wonuna FUItuie[3 18P P 833y 10 spoad jo Siddns 3 jo 2w spr u pred stnety Fuiwied
CIALLOTAND P SIUALAALTE S{0s [EUOIIPUOT 10 FUSe ) PHTYD  WIGUNA-DLL J3PUN SINIPILD || CIHUSPE PUE SIOUPAID {2 APRUL ISR K 310N

-UV

SUOLIAHYD ANVINOD

30




The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

188w 04
6 tsn €000
1z et
oo

o og)
[<437]
wer

tod oea L)
{00 00w H
[Fsa]rr v}

[l 4. 1]
leivy)
o ur
SL 6¥

TRt 1}
(o0 pe
LR 2L

o il
ezyer v
(W 156 T
s

165 700 02)
{0 Zor i)

auirt
Aracho firk
{0a 0o &
EX RN

00 58t
©worip L)
g rrl otk
o 09 101}
st
(500
ircee
g L0 W
15 19 ODLE
(o0 o2
legtse et
loi z10 4}
[CRLY

G rL)
(1211

(e sat v
Zengel
{Gro2e O2)
{16 w0321
Qe ol &
100 002}
R
@r v o)
(P TLES)
(g2
(06 90 5.9 8}

[T18% 4]

142 40s S¥2

fde Lit vol

A vwh €06 0

{25 riz o)

{rs S8 L2 8ZH
FRTEG N0 )

HIE (X0 DHHEQuog
asy 2§

i iaiic]
A8 TVEY
ANUCL OsK
AXERER
THO ¥40
Ahr KZOM
BEG KN
BE6 FHN
06D rhad
HES it
@66 e
Qur QZIM
dxC tH3
241 HI
§ BTSSPy

ROGHOT

BN 11+

XISENG M

HISENS LM
SLHVH

BOHGHOL

Had ThH
S1HIM

NGANOT
NYQLHCHYTO 160
SINVLBON

VENCIIN M UFLINA
11853
JuiHLIHD
YOIHEY

XIST0AN
135400
SANYIS TINNYHD

XI553

HO La¥IVHL HON

HIEVINOD
A4HYAS
NOIUKYHLEON

18IS YHRNSIONE
ONY I NHIHLEON
AHOGIIYHY)
180410018
JUHSYINY

BAYIOD QIO A TYE

SONYIGH 184

HOQNOT

¥4} Lhasppy

Ad HINTY 3NV SHAN0OS
¥ HHWAD

ASNGH VINNY LILE
RIRLE AL ]

OHELEGM
RENILLE L g
BRINOD
WCLNOD
YISIINYN

¥ISDAN

NOZeFhlEcH

HOWEOHOLNT) B4

W0CIHIVY

HOLHTHIHON ATANLIS OMIOH
NO1SAGY

FNAL NOSN JULSY RN
AZHDN

H1Y¥IN

3 L

Hivi
Avdu ity

PVHDNILLON
WO aPIWHLHON
THANGW
AHNAS3 WAy
JHOdNIR4S
NOQ VS
NCLDMUEA
[EELHL O ERT]
HHSHI YD R

ADUHYH
JW00g
A543
MO
ayIisHvIS

KOANOY

Mifed S5 IBNT KOLe VIV BON
HINQUOY J5LLN
HLUDMIMN
KOOACHD
NOATON
FHAOIAA HIH
ASVATN

Wi AHOGHUGY
INOUD TILVH

N3V A0

K300 04

AV ANGHab ALY

NOL&L

QB ALY
NO1AVHIBON
[ AT (THE v
NOLFTYHIOCH
NOLIVHERON
NCLJAFARLAUCH
QMNVHLE

£ o teIppY

WAISININ

SN2 QNN 3HE
IdBOH. N

LR TLY o}

dyde XCih Od

FOATTIAA 10S

H10r X08 Gd
MTHEHSIY IS

IRNLNY SONY AT
AVA QTG

EH FYTLLIIHD
NGENOTE

QrTHILVH

LSV AR

OVZH IDOIHENGI ST
05 OO

IS0 vkt [ 0I0S
Avravd

144015 S IS
SRV SIANTS AXHSInv]
ayQu 3310

I

AENg

LiRas anod g 23

o¥ C10E

HALsIHINVY

T1arASNH

JUVLG] Cra wbvd 1 02 W0W
e s, JNVHUI TS

[EENTE Yo b ]

HiviH 3T0vINS

QO OO0 UHOH
WOOuALS

NOILYLS 30d FLINNY 3L
00Uy

SNOUNOY

GYOdROLNTI Y &

OOl QEVNOHVA

Hi 3d LS

{10 x0dQd

233e4iS BIMGT L
HOTID L0

Q¥Od VIV PR DIAD08 §L
JA. 80 HDFIRAYA O0F
233M15 T SUvE

Qviox HIATE

AWRA HHIROOD

Uvd 2n01FEIND
FHINID ATTVA DHL
AOBMIE UDIDIA Y098 £2
SR TiEvLE THL
OO 2 3ckd 3d OF XOH O
137815 JONVHIXT

$0501 X00 O

IFHOH BV
HALSIHOMVA
INYIGATIAvE

Av A Te3ai
ATVIvANYAS

AT VWA NYME

ASTIA NS

AT VTP NS

KITIVA NVAS

IENDH HENE

unana3

HORnaNg3

T SUTY SYRIPPY

SAHO HaMdYd ST
T SONYHE ONY ILND 05D
T UILEY I

DHNOY 1DRILSIE OULIN (20 vy

§ 12AH3ES 3NNGATY

ARSING

SHINID DNISEIIOH INTNAYS
[sLURE R E N T
SUNVULYNOD

JSAGH SYI Tehviua
WYY O

FAYNDE AUNENVEIL Y §
vt MTIATEH 031

VDY THWG IO 8L
ASWOH TS

O¥0H LH39V 521

PRy hEET 4
ALYLSTHINIR0D
ABINID S 1§ SVINOHL LS b
BUEATD QN UHSG IHL
AUI0HNS avoy MG
143615 HIIMWD 62

LIIULE VRS ' LN
HOOW 161

V13 3AYNH IUINVO

143418 ML VI E2
143046 QUVAD 3 IN
GO ATUAAYID

ALAG LNHOYNYN

FENOH HIADL HOO 1GL
IV TIVH Qentl TSA00 JHELLY
46N0M L2385V

QMY AN YIQund

LINN AL33¥5 AIRDHOD
QvOy duvA

QVOU LEY3H DNDI13W 2
ISN0OH INTH0

ISNOH SINVHIHIA

XMy $3 3717900 ¥
FBINSD SEN WAvd

NEYD AR WILA

Wehrd §SINISTI Ne S
ASAOH 3139

TEN0H ABOLIA

4RN0H NDIRNTIAGS

2Uvisd On I3NNEY
ALYLSDONI CCIHSHYHS L IND
ANV TUH AGHYS

G LMD SN0 ESA WLY)
HOOVs ONE

HOOYS LGN 9% ¥ STNIH
AULN T SYOIOY THL

BSMOH HUOOV

24210¢ v 434

eIATESY J3H

5T X083 Ou

1430 SINNOD IV

ALYEST Ore0vil 004N N 1KN

01102 ¥ MMIHE 1

AHVAWOD LOOU HIHSYUT ik
Q2P 1 YNQUYRY ALN 113MPV D
NINAKD 2 JB0IUvUl

WIRNOD HINCHOU 15 JL0S 1V INNIYHD
SHWAON

YA THEANYHM ¥ HLOAORUNNOD
Q407 AV LOOM

A0 JivML 0% LM ONOE
ULIAVLYN.DOL

1) 50u8 NYFUMYOH

SINTY F1v153 "V S Shb
GL100LIN M)

SLNCOH o 3440 HELLNW
(Lt T ADHVH NN 32y

@8 3HINSY KMOL W00IXI-1
IONCHYTIOl HSD

LY AP TS 1IHAMEINIS LS
QLY 3SVHIuTE T Rtia 53T

Q171 8NVHOH3Y

LAINMIE O ¥ W

a0 kN0 7 BNILIES TR MApr
140udHD I

12003 Jiaud SO0 190 VHLYE
A8 S1HVE

AL UV ENVE

Ui ISNOT VMY £ I

AJDAYE T UIVRUGM ¥DVD

aven

PR LSRIVDY WYL SN AHNDS TIAY
JHILIV

QAL SIOVULNGD 12348Y
129008 1TLAT AN SASY

TH US LENVDY iS40 Oy DIHSY
G171 SHILUOJAI § LHOJE WY I00uY
7 YMILYADY

QLT SENYITNSNGD O3kicdy
TNV

(31810048 JU YHOONRY

HALVM VI DAY

QU S IIVIDOESY NV S Tany
ATANOHD 8 I

SIWAN T LA &5 TN Y MU
QLTSIINTY

VILNT 53T INMNE Tl JHUTY
T4180 L TNOUL NUI LN 5RO 41w
(1AL § D405 A INIDUINS | W
QLN ORAIDAD I DROB Y

L) SHOUMIGE ¥1 89Ty

O FINF ATADNG A THAN 3 AL LY
QLT HA WHOLYNEILN 310w
QNN SvQuay

ALTBHILEAT BOOG NUD OV
YR ALID N 1IQuIUY

3th ) ABBEY

R ALNIIS ¥ i LUv

QU EDINANSSK

THLT BV AMSLEOES 3 WY 000h

A0 607 05r-Orr (1Y SIRAUTS OUVD SIOUD BOOOLITO FH.

SAMO 0D 07 0pr
ANMO 00T 05r-O0re
3R 60D D5rOvy
AL B0 G5 w-Orr
AN LEIM HLROS
ovou 2IDUOY (9
CNNOR it

+ w1y exaippy

[ARERLT ]

4 T HLYMOOY LY

QLTRSS HOOGING EX v

0% eNOUD FUTHIT UV

SMGISND CNY SON IATH EALSIFY oW
GINYHL LISTY) 3k ONYILOOS 40 ANVl

21d GGG 4O v
siuayy HIBDEI

SHOLIQ3YD ANVINDD

31



The Outdoor Group Limued (in Admarnustration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

(i3 13 )
[ETR VST 4]
urves)
Winti b
s ris o8l
WF 1L usl
[: 23R}
[(-1-113
iSe0g
[ 3 v 4%
[ 20
e
LIEHE T o]

an
10 291 Q4
Ll
N
irs DyidL)
we K
[o1Re s 1]
€ 0L $83:P0V

NIONW &

AMAL NG 3USYIMIN

¥in
A NO KOLAD0LS

oMYAy

HALSIHINYIE
TuHSONC LI
GV 138 NaTHLHON

KO LAl LN
ANV
SAWIAHICGS
ARHSOBOLIVIS
®I1X)

IS dhvr

DERCETYILS TIaA

x3ISHI
WICAHON
XISNS 153

ANy LI

AN TR

T

et IHYHONAGND
ONY T3 HE TN LHOMN

ATSNLING

A 100N
KNYH L33
130v4

Sinct
BTN
A

1N
NYDUOFYTD IS A

LV Tk HEIHIL DN
¥ &4 SIMDRY

1310 o]
HOGHOY

ANRA T I
NOLJHYHiaON
INYINULNGY
H115512
PAMOIHM

O FVHLEION
WO Mol

18 X0 Od

SHwD
DHERUOL 1SIM
ERUERLETISL S e ]
WG eFIYH Lo
NGLaYH | UON
IHTHTISTIIN0M
HOISNN
1080113 IH I NIILE 00
NAMOA 0D
AYHEHILEIDIY
HOONOY

GUQ ALY

HAE 4D

2L NLENG
LnOd 2

wddl

NOLYvA MG
HOGKOY

HOOH

LNBD
RIZHDUWHOS VOCE dtb
WIS ¥

50331

WL

QUO%AVE
U0 ¥
T DA e
HILSTHHD
L]

INOUAL DD
AHHENITIN
NOUH

Wy O

AV ALID VO
FAAIM AL A
LAY Ts Ko n]
AddH
NV
LHOa A WAL

NOGHGY

vl

avau 130NV

[HICE R L]

OwOU LS¥3 Nyild Ol o %

HYQ SUILLOA
NOLSFNCHY 20 W
WyHHO
LHOUADDLE
LGV O
SUNYIHIHLIN
LELCE ]
NT5HYRAS
HOLADW
HMOQ O

T oW S3dapiy

54018

LA3HLE Nvi]100L
AHNTAZM

3UVIEY O Ovel WHINTD
Heiyd SIS $I0T LS
AUYG 55 INDNB ANSONT
VU AL RY.S
FWHYBA Dy d

SONUSYH ATYA

oa

Eplias TER AT Thefor £08
W3

11GvHETHOA

AYHACH NOIN
4duly OvDHE UKD ST
QvOH NOON WD 60
AV I0H HQISNHA
FYONIIAA

151 ON avs I3

v QOOMA I

GVYOU NDES0D

AAMITG

{I4CH HOCACT

OhYIFIH2 DOHICND
SAYHVIIa WS
QVIHEIHOD

1D 62

HLMOANOAY
MOLdAvViti HON
A1wisS3 0N QROIAYS
AVLNGD 0wkl
A2 Wi

INYTIVG 1SV S

ALV.S D UM SCIIINCLITS
HOONOTY

MADISHDOD

FryrlAD JUSYD

GO Y WYD ) HLUON K05
WL TN

AR IO

vy Qv
NAMOLSDNIUYM
AZNYIDHYD

WV HQYEEHIVL

VoY GNYIdT
SINAIIROLIN

AWl LTTH S ON
LA3LES HE bl

v BEILUENE TNANY
ANV SBALT ERONNY I 450
001 INYT E£31TV 6 ON 3
HOONOT

Qa3 HarTu2
133818 HIBOHD

SHLNTY INSAAYD G435 18
AP0

JIVIS 1 Te WISTKN HAL VR da
WAMATYYEA ST

aYOU KOO L5
aON.SIUDD

SOHIO BN NTIAVY 1L R
BRWNRAOLMEN

I 0wy staipoY

OVON NOSITA

BOOVEQUC

OVOR NOLHOINA §2

4 UNA

O NOOHAUN

& PMOUND

WA3YD NOLLND

9 14,0d 134

QYO ¥uYd JSYHD )
PARHIS QMYHD J1r
SITAHIT OFVHE TN
GwH INFONAMA LT
AF181S NGUTY L

ANOH rMISI ™D

OvDH 1 LiMLVYISH

SO HAOUITUN

LIIHLS BIAONVH P!

AWEA ABNTYDY AEN0H WEN
Nuv0 QK i)

LIUIS MIN §

AWM BAATHOIGHL VA 1R

€Y HGL

NN 34 Guvadd
F5A0H &IV L

AUDHOLOW B) Lt

1OOT AT L NN
GIBIUD VL G 1 TOOMH TS
LIAUNA OC6

QYO UNCIAHIDIN 8 o 20
wd $3INSND NITu Iz N
WA AAY ABNLA D TA ON
RN JdUVD KD Y 3
Y ONYOEDD

ISA0N 21DV

QvYoH Vo1

UYOH DN L
Qrivi18 HINOS

ThFi AIYDUHA T

TRIVHD O 341

ISO0OH LNV vd 1SV

W GV IS

LITULE KM TRV 1w duD £
Wl VDYIATINL 4

Avou NI s

61 RN

CwQun I

DENOH DIalNLE

ISA0H IDAIBE

TUH 1T BE 5RO WHEiiY )
WM IR 1Y 2 B9

AN LNIHLY

©XOH O

St xCl Od

w001 GHE

SO0V Lh1

FSNOH W INID

N0 BIiEYd G

AL1L04 402 LIN INCIA G
3dvnlS Hvilasd Srie

2 13431 vt 3ENOH I REOINYED
FEOOH O3 LT ad
FdINDD LECuas 13UTHNIVIL 1D
10U bILETHIAND

A500H 183140

It 0N IIA

FSN0H YUOIrIYLY

TVGU NON JG iudD
HOOTEL5HH

1 %00 0d

| 8 ey

ALY SANTS CUIYH D 17O

QLA LEWALEAS ]3O

QLTS 32AH I BTN VI LA
ADYLNYIO MDA S

GATENOUY RHNINGD 330

J W HIVAMATTIVA G

QAL 0SSV

W THHYIA

BINAGD 1EONONRGE HO 1OV
LETL AR ENGELL IS 1]

SNOLLY L0 D OGRPU XN
QT TVNOWY el D LA RIS TN
Ui Wéa3va

angnbn §39

QITSWILSAS Qi WLEAD
QAU B IaOHD YLD

L) 1A v 3

FUPACHYH ALKOD

@17 aNOED JHOTH 1 CMAEERNOD
LT SNOLLYOINTIRNGD DL fihudidd
QILMNC BYIH AUHIND ¥NOBOD
W TANYARIODH 3 IQUD o),

OtV 1T & 31 OINOD

SOV DIRORHG § 1WINOD
Dk

QLA HIAS DNNYIID HLITIMOD
QL7 Y NOULDNAT HOLSH DD
SISIVID LIS HOULY DINNAWD

011 O HOOOLNO ATIHOD

QL dv AS HOJS VIRROKYD

LIRTR PR NALED PR

17 TWNOLYNU LN XM 70 3HOD
QUMM GIMNGULITI] IINYHTG 0D
SaradD

WASH A D)

VI IYINID AL

Gt NIVD VRS D

WINRQD LA 150 3116 WD
17 0N SHILAAS MDA AD 3D
CIISHIOYH  NuvIvid
O3PS RUINIY | IVHIN D
SNOUD BHTHY AN HOD TYUINDD
AHBT 02 EWRINLT ITTOGVY
LY SHOIEAT ANV DEY’H

SIANIS PN IR F0TNND
RETE LTI R T g3

QL1 5TACTID LS iUV

D13 RILN I HMOL A TR IBRVH
QMM LYY U0 VS

€1 RISHNFNE SE THM Y Pihvd
S T IUVD

$ILYNNDS

AUISAIOSEY ¥ TINUVD M0
SNOLVINRIOD §SNIENT

UL TR NOLETRY

31502 PV UIINT KO )
JILFUY R IIN 3T

Qe v A

BHOddYS 1W

W SARLY SN0 07130 HELLA
L4 AHINGILY LS INOKIT3U

I FTTIE ]

Al NORISV | XNOHD

CLYINOUD ALIINDAS JouHu

ALY GvS AT O350

FANUO S THSN0 DA0H ¥ NOHHHG
QLT UQYILNG ATVOI 01U
LRI

32




The Qutdoor Group Limuted (1n Adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

(73, W]
Wz ety)
ores )
{gr Dud BOTH
ety
r o m
ipo gte g/
G P D
(s 1IN
0o orL il
W ze 1)
102026 5)
gg 9 g
[ELTd
Raeos 0l
ST OLE ZuLk
0008 ¥}

Keos' B
L zes 2yl
i@rel }
[
L ¥
Qcois st
K180
wAmel
g 2v)
[ T3
(8L 050 00
LY IG5
i Zes b}
wor
o2 o.%)
fLrzcag
Q21 cor 512
=T
i
ISH 410 10
W G55 Ony
Oy L)
WOELP TN
s €2}
16E ¥95 £}
(R uvi L)
o6 &)
oo LLrn
100 KL b}
oo o
oa ¥zj 11}
9 218 E51F
9T A W
[ TR0
e oz 61k
[ {LH
®5Le
00 4z8 1}
08 220 613
g Lok &
52 em)
£, 4-104]
ows 1
02 (2er
t00 067 St
0o
81920 202)
W
o6 901
»3u0NQ [FOo)

av§ #0d
OBk
G FAS
R TG
QHl #i4s
43% r5H)
ZHLI WIS
G R
IVUEDN
HIL Sud
rod 9uwd
YN S0
50r va
a2
JdES0S
A 5§30
XN® FFF
NvSa d)

ani g
10 A
oFLINY
Hr .9
¥l grg

X 1L

Y1351

3553
AUHSIHD

AHERVOA N
REHSHILZIATY
ForHONLLION

T HSFUOA % ¥4
TYmNY0D
Shadd

a5 ABHIT

Thranb0D

FRHSNC, JAVHLION
EL Serletata oy

T FAD LNIAOD NtV SHTNSN] JORMLE I

INCPEST
WAL ELNSD
Sipav.
arins

TNL DIV
AN0t AN
08 526
v rdd
arg ey
08 1k3
/5 1Y
[0 Fa:14
r3goer3ia
ave atod
Ad¥ FOH
M0 LhN
vk iva
1S) Pi56
Xit bHO
£ 530
G0t thne
O HaH
B 0L s
ALk S
L SLYD
NG FISY)
KAT HiB
Air +r0D
Q05 604
X8 03

S0

AJrnS hDLLAS
YhIHD

HOOKRDY

HY AT INAL

ATHunS
HILSIHONY

Sid-H
xS

AGTONE
FIVMuVH

AN3M
w553

RNAS ARSI

NOLANTYH ¥Ch
Suong

80031

O76 pAD LRIADD Wi £ 54I5N0 UOOMLEIM

INY LD
wir 1A
HIN

wHL SN

i 33 HQ

B01 rivhA
g 670
dli 1y

wrin

1 U ssappy

SONYHUN 1S3
EAER]

W00

JHEVINYL

YHIHD
¥ Y AADPY

HINOKIS 1HOd

NULHYE 15

S

¥ % ND ONBU"WS

30

hOLSDMY

AWELIEYHM NrG0s
NGRIVE

NLYE XN JHd AYM 5H A TIGD

AHIMEHLYE Y
NIOS UG

TJOCRIAIUA
L3
HOLIAWIV
HILEIHONYH

NOLdiTwHIuCN
HOOWMY Tt
TSI AT

AWML CO0M) 5304
130MIUYIS

AJyuns

JE L i

CvOH KOLTVHELWYD §1
ToADEY N¥I*1 ) HENS

av G v
SUONTHLIT L334
Wvhi e

LS PR E LY
HOENGANGD

Shv TV IS

¥ D ARIHINGS
AHIABEIT

Bi WFE50HD

¥9 KRS
HINHON

[YITeES

OO GG
WYHEND
HOLARI™Y
HLNOMSNIT OvQH FAOIS
JEIOIAAL HOM

BALSIHINAY

ADRIE

FEER]

1J0UZUHYIS OvOy ADUIHLIM

HAIWALY
AYM GOGMLEDMA

ATKIND A¥M HIVEIUSYD
GNYD W IS

XIEENE 16vA

HLYIH NOLIDH

QYHTRD

AEOG

[ 3¢k 1}
HvHEr D
OYACNRY

£ 34 senippy

YNOMIVH HLYON

15 1M DLl 3O¥HS
ATNGY ] LNGE

AYHY NOLLAY

I14H_5 HOSMAY)

F5vL5F O NOLSROM
QYOS ILYOORIH

MHYd SEINSNB 153G
ISNON ADIUE WD LIND
HOCS 0D 0

INNOG

OVOH NSO/0H

HLYE

AV TIND

NOLONE TS OVOY TIVHS N 3da N
MEWe Twibd LEFOM WOKIN 230010
W

BIHLITS

)

v Thr3NDR

HOON

ATSOHO

ANV iR AT

3NV ALSH0D

orvl VIR

0331

1834 2 TIATT HN0H BI0MNIZHD
V0 AFHIH 1%

AT ARV

BILYA DHLEB

#0011 5H

INOZ TULSNANI DN Shd
O¥0Y Weivd BIMAH
ALVIS I ONCVeL 411 YA FYIL
Q19102 NOILNS

QoY Xovi) vauLS 58
133LS SYraoHl
ARVEEVDOD (T

QO ATHEY

AVIA NDILW Y

ADO T

INY) SOT3HTISD

i Terddlvd

HHY4 S5INISNE ONVETVO A
@wOu AF M §9

AWM SHd1IHOILD

262 ¥0U Od

9ALOIUING

Aavd THH HLEC. ASTD
vOH 00
OHO3USYD

EITULE AV L

AT DD

92 %02 Od

BUINID DNIECID0UE KNDFIAYY 0T
A0SR

BINVE EH¥AVH

@.64 X089 Od

1536 £ 13ATY 1SN0 UOOMN 130D
NOONG

ADNOK ANOES

FIJHLE W1V

¥36 NOSOY¥NOT 'S
UYOH TUHIDYI
YEVIOHULY

qwou THEICH

SHYO™v 1S

FHYNCL YHD.IA

Qw0 MaTHVH TN

£ 4 4 epRY

£6 Y04 Ot

IV DITHI Y

INMIAY AT INTDY

I00H 33

IS0 Nt 1300

NS O0VL |

WYV LINLNE Va1
LHNG3 HSY Finh

Q21010 HISHYH AT 1D
LNIJSTHI NOINGEHL C9
L3FLS NvVH 6L T)

ST C QI3RS
SMAIAMING LS

WA 2TuC g 100

MHYu SSINISPE Frirvd 3.1 NO1aN

SUOHSHZOM JSA0H HHHBCIS o«
i1 pXOB O

N0 UINY §

avGy vhATYOEL

RIS N YL

YA WDITIOd

QUYALLPOD TE 120

230N YAV ONOVORAL W
WA AN E

v NOULYHII0 HIIEN

v iz KON 0a
ST XOU O

Ayvd BSINIHNG K BOMIN
BENOH MePrd HOLINS.

OvOH NOHZ ¥Mied L) Ch
JSTYGH wifdd HAUMJad

HLHON AMALRIZ0D b2k LND
w0y 5 40HD 1A [T

ArviSI Gk LLNA
ALYLED ONQYHL G0 IO
NEVE 070 34

ANOd W0

SONYHH 15214

AUy SSIMSAE I TULINNLE ¥ NN
300 S8 WU

ST TONVY NN

A¥RA YYD (DD

/NG 1V 0NN

FSMOH “YROILYMHELN:

JLINIT HINOLSA)

AWML ATISE M

0004 3H1

I6NCH GUOME

1330158 AT S

WOOTEHIE Svertvl

vk xOf Ou

JULNID CHISTII0N VIRV
o x0a Dy

QORE X0 Dl

03 0d

vl 133 DNGEIX0dd INIAYG
TIVLL ROIVYLO HILIA
JUVNOE HMHOM 15
IOWLHOT LIGITHD SANOF JNYII Owd
IARG SO0 M

QU Riv Ul O 1L

W S5IN SNE IBOANTE) 61 LINN
A0S AU

v 01031 YrA

VU TIIMAYOH ¥

BYNOH FwN0G ¥IHGI AN
XILOUN]T SHOGHYHL dNOLD Abid 2 1D
| #w] BEsppY

Q47 RDODNDS QILING 1 iy
OiT9BILLNHS ALUNI IS difs
yHPES S VS OFIw A1 IYA dolH
9 S1d0 S D H

AW NREDT S & LI

UL VGNYILO D0 1 3NV O

U1 1 SLsANT LU

QLiyH

FHELEB0LBON S SHYNL DN UND
A5 DN 00U L 1 I LHY I
Q3LHN SIDALIT JYIN A dWH
QALY | AWEINNS

047 AVH NODI 4 v

102 ML MO Ll

o VT LHOIRW ¥ 5 6 W WODUD
QLY LN SHIUNYHD

QLT SHALLIOHS o O

U1 NIVH Avm 2 1333 01000
CLELNEL QNI IH 31000

AN P00

WM AN 138 IO

O30 $IRAHIS ¥OQEES T
ALRN TS ST

a1 wE

XIHORIOAUYIWERIVH HYONYAYD L
CATMO 0D T30 KD

N

Sv T BAHIOD HIMOAN

SV Hslill

QAL THOE GV AQSGVD 1A

447 N1 SRONMING JUNDTS 512
ANVGNDT INIEwD XIJ0T ) ROHTA A
QLT ANVEHOI NOIVI ¥

032 ¥l TAGEYT v X0
SIMATS TWAELI T YIS0
Q1 T5N0H v s

031k 1104000 3

AU HOIYRY

QLT Tvi L yNa IR SN004
Q11516045 331 ¥t

LNIDSY LSHLI

ASNYIWRROD NILSVA
TUVOOUUY O BHvuUYd
ALTSHION T B2V BIKINYAT
5741 ST W )N

“Y it TWhEA LW LENL SO LT

3d "3 w0 S ¥ X3R5
311 STENONHTTL HOOQL ) 0T
SINYL FTLROD JavaNd

QALNN SNOHT HINOHINT
AEHANL VG §3DAH TR ADH NG
1000 017 Wkt ¥ DL NiQRdv))
SEINBNE $v9 HEWND

HLACSN

GIUNF HINM0AN

HEA0d HSILL0DE

27d JIHLT A 1L HUAHLROS
GILENT 1 ABYING 4O)

NO B

arn axuinl

HVIHARYI

ENILNIOE DRTYALIYT 153M 15V
DRG0 H4vDS DINYNAQ

QL7 AV

NN 3 40

QJiwn] Wrllu 050

G171 NKIHD THLLNIA A VOOVEXD
o TN W bald YK

SNOUD ARUUAD Crivt ]

W SSHEHID

33




hconst

The Outdoor Group Lunited (in Adnurmistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

9000 £
oy I
qear o
[TRU/HY
50 15,1 °08C 1}
(p COF 4T
L)

(L marc}
AT
{gLene et}
s
oo H
0 tira}
(5% bur
Wesn)
[
torgsewt
fvz qor!
(o Ly
{1 ez az)
lpacenr
10 GUrES)
Qe )
i

Ve fd <L
154 ory)
figzge d)
Toq vDg 2
O} 960

(o} sed)
e gut 2
(o6 st 01}
oo o6a ¢
gy ovan)
o) 28

102 925 821
(5 oRs 40}
{ew 1om 12)
800

T |wre
(z)sur )
fo4, comt
5609

{or oGl o)

{i1 455 81}
1pwszg
oz erry
e o1}

leriges)

Losaik
{co oo &
(O T TR %]
toaoss)
100 vect
[LI-14
0 wes ol
Bzl
{02 ¢oui
155 rrg o
A
el
e gr o)
#3bEEG AO0L

1 0L ro9 61
§ Ly ¥ PPy

OVIELY JOANA IVOH HYRIYER

ASUEAE

ASHI0

KOO PAO>
THHSSHD
VIBGINS

HYIAY Ny Il
Ky 30 315
LR
FHHLTHD
A3HSNS LI

LN
FINIMHIA

Sikvrluin
KA
N0

NOXO
AiHsnyig

3tk IHD
JusENYI0

SINYH

v DHOQONNG DM dv 0 SHYAC 621

1 NORA Y

A3TEns
HEASE

SOYYIO 1 LSIM
SONYISI TIRKYH
AJISnIr

AJEHIN
IS 0N 40
*353W3Y
AIASTURIA

ANEH

XIESTS L5AM
SUNISYIND

» B, exainoy

BIWA AT ITYA v

NOONOT

NaOHON

BN

AIYISI AN NUYEHOISYNSO
ONOL MY %

HIAH NOLAEN

FYHS M1

IS OMYS

JDVTIA QI ONIHEYM
e HTm

SYIEIRH)

HYOQTd
O13LSITIIIVA

QYILEND 1SYI JOOM ISHNIHLY
ANCASGYA

JHOANYLS

SINvHLUOKN

WL MND

WG NG

wHEAND

FIVHENILLONR
HFRYOIE NI 134}

HILE MO0

JuwnDS HAISONEIIYd 31

HINOAS 1240
WA
X349NG 153M
SiuIn
BALDIE

ANy nd
HOISYrYIaYY

LHOdATOLY AWM J KIVAHD
L1
HOONU

RAHSYINVT
FIVHIHY 2
HOTHGT

0O BNOOWRH
RAMOODLLYD
S.10n8
ATELH D HABGH
HIUNOFIAW
HOLANYHLEON
HOGHDT
HILWIE
WYHONIRAD

L o
HINEH i8S
w1 LS
wilyd NI
NOAND
WeLhn

MOISNANH

FORHELN

T3 IDEBONLE
1SHMISDNTIS
NHWMIVIE

ORVYILOH
€ S SemppY

2 unn

HUUNUY

I EAMNIAEVTYD

OvOH NCONQY

BOD LIUE AWM AEDA 06
1338 LIWHARINOA T
YO 01 SNNA 0L
133HLE INNHMLEY
NOLLOHS

Witvd STINEHA I TTHHE
L0371

KIZED ALUIEN §F
133115 OO

Uy0u V3N

Avod WX

113025 %001

NOONOT

QvOH JOOMUBFAYH |
THH LUV J1NG LK IRIUYNYW
Vi 3HIHNVIS B
HONOROATINITIIN

BN SH008

TIdOH NIk

WaNd#

OvOu U90H JINNS
LHIFOINY LIS SHL
N30 ONUYHI

BOOLS guant
NOLaraH L uON

AN06 TUD WO TN
SONTTNG TN TS IO HEYD
NO_ BT uan)

QU SHanepID

{0y N300 Ly
VYD

HYe YAIVYD

NOCKROT

UVOH HALYLS
AT W IBAS NI
JEFHIERAUT T TR
w03N

ATINENE

AVAA 40210 'NOD IENCH B0
VD RS

YEH0H MNORE CKEKOB O u D
3NV HI320

R

Wevkr0I

Q¥0H AYCVHV 3

ST v

Bryds X0Q Od

a0 S Fav)

HhvD 1¥IH9

TIOR8

Wxo0d

A NIGNI N

HINGL LG
NOLHDNY HLDOS

CwH AT ADVATIND 6
ALY MO NIH
HWWS o

OvOu D1
HOUNENKTT

[ de:-Rehk EEL-LLT]
AV RO P T
QvQy Xieq

& our) servny

nOOY JN0 KD Jat

VY SEVRIINY N IR b1
LI3HLS VIVIDAYIRUE)
FULNID WD NOIU IV
(2oveL) 13ubdvi

I5M0H NI

NIAUNE ‘WIS NO 3T d02
FalXM Waivid KA

L53M OVOY BTSHVE
Nn

ADvHE]) TIWR

IHDHYIE 2uvD

HOCTOMNE

INOH N

HHvd F53ENAHNYA S0 AT
T BEN00H0 L3410
13301 xMYHAHLNGS ¢
TSN W11

U 1N 1D b XK IHD

IHIOH NN

VOB VA 81 LINE

1N3a

I B 1LEw NN

LARILTNNY

$pN03u30TY 1

FSNOH HOYIH

UYGH Hal0 RO N
A0UINGD LKDdd S

AW YICAOEYD O Sl

3 0dONHIEL HINONS 180d
+ 300 Oct

FSOTT AVIIVEY +

Shv1DWIR |

FSHOH HEEW)) v
FErL TR R 2

AS00H SAHIIYE 8 ¥ L SUNA
BNV ISHCHNIVE (S] 16
ASNOH NYIFK J01 T HOGTS Qub
JEN0H WA SOM N

AdJU SLNYOIGY

AL iS5 3 (N0 INY 1 DO L1
133445 XIDHUYSL
teninavy

AG0TD Hvhvd SHIIND &2
HELYUDIHOD DHOOWNN
MM TAOU Frkl TP LUMN
AYM NOAY BL

FlelaPlle FLJE ]

APYg SNE PN AWYYYV 9 1NN
AV TI3QUIM Y

[ kR

OVO QWO GvOER | XOT Od
INYTATVHS ASOOMATIGH
O IO

L1430 SINNOITY WG LENG
L6208 0o

XMWI0N S 3 ALNGE V]

QvDy A TNNS T2

¥ ADWBIAD T DH UM
OAMID A Kl

LR LI F]

Nbvd SCTHYYLTLACE LN
170U1S AT

MY 3HL

IS0k JIR0IIETIM B0 HIP
R ET)

3.1 2T INOHIIITT ™M
JAIHLS LHOAINON 30 12
JEETtRI YT

L #U] LeMppY

AWT OMy QK

LREELLRL -]

QHant T XD wdv L B

HOLUII L0 HDNOHOT ri0aN0T
057 3GOBN JHRFIAOA TJ0uIn
DHIHDN LIOuU2oN

(ILATI AHOLDVS SAGT MONAW
SNOLIM KOS 1 AN

SAMIHLIVM HA Mg

JJOHNI NIV LNNCA 19THY
T2 §IVINIH RENO DS R
SOLID WA

XVAITWH DHUL AR

ANy I BN T ZRYK
QAL HED ) 1) aivAl

QU1 Y LATeeyi

ARRL L LG

Q47NN VNN LNPe

LD JuAN A HMDL INCILAVE
NOLICwrt

LW ILLAR it

GALNT INFNSNDA NQAT

2111 MU HINEIY

QLI VNN NOMD kT LACT
QALAUT A SH0AT

T HSEHYWOHO Y

1412401 QL 3 HALFS WO JHL
Fld FONVHIND % IS NOONDT
QI JB0LS N YD

Q30T SBO HIINY YOV
WONNQD ALD) KoOuki 3N

QALY D4 1S W0 KO D1
QL 9 LHOJS KN

T4 N0 ANYGHOD WTLHOE (4
QO SIT N

QAL ANCUVHILY

ANITIHI WL

QL1SHIISAF SISO MAINGY
4i1000M

A TN LISV

Tl G 3OHD S Y

S IH S1H0E JUREYINYT
0254101 OF)

QAN §305SIIW AVERN
MHCLDV 4 DHOD

LM W

LRI T v RICE B

DV BNOH

ala

[«TREV LT S T Ev

A HOOALNG WD NN
G119 1 001 ONHSIA Jai

14702 DNHCO 14 SAM

IS MWULNGTE IST

HAWAY A DT

FHOITNAL LS

SHINYI 1D 2241070 1dHY) 430 0
HyAl KIS0 NN r

QLG

G100 SAYITVIM L)

QOLE HHSHINLY YD HOMS JI
SNOILNICS ALBNDIS OldRELN)
Q57T LOGH B L1NMw

LY LAl L LIENKE LREXSNI

QTLINTT TYNOU WNH LN J4¥SHL
QAITEADILAS DOTG

4117 ALIB3TE N0 YTV A0NHTY
OO ¥ AIV.E 1dIANOD GUAINE

R WA ABE i

FUNN JOHpAD

34



The Outdoor Group Linuted (1n Admurnustration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

(I 44521
e zRCsl
R Y
Gatueodt)
(SHdrar Wk
ey sh
t5u Byl

oL 2epd
100 v2ut
g aE
sy
6o kg 1L
Che COPYS)
o 200}
91 o)
go o ci)
{or 0¥0 L1}
o gua s1}
tgaas
We K8
[ LYi-ge ]
wecia e
184 20 1)
64 ras i)
o w3
(warzr v
{8l 2:FeL)
UL L0yl
Vi 02N
pART 4]
159 90¢ o)
(17304 1)
100 Chw 2}
liv iz (53 0
o evst
tu st
o 25t
(6 Zov

LIT R
o9 180
BI 166 »
Urs L0 O}
Ico o8k o1l
ianic i

w2UNRE D]

LHUBION
AUSRINK
e, T
12300H
N UON
s Lo
©or 1100

nKwm
CHZ FCYD
FMD 20
det? 044
DL IWH
A2 0D
XL 6O
frea- ]
Guy BLun
Qi D51
MO0 SIND
A4t 7Y
L 08
[Tl 25
YA9610
Ay
Q5 9OM
AdBLIDH
Zul 0

115 30w TONVH

AFL O
ONE ZON
QD3 YL0N
w33 4NN
481 NN
0 {¥D
A 1HO
asr X
Kl WML
HHi 165
Xhi SHi
D 1M
NS §16
M
MU BON
27 1Y
NGy i
706113
YT
AR LEIN
S1ZoiMD
AiRE TdH
dlr a1
i 2077
WO MM
XaC RIS
SO0 INN
VN L%
036N
Lo Txm
1 99y seippy

QIAIENYH
SUHSHBOA L9773
SHUHSAYIHUNILION
AYHONILION
SeyIH

w1557
RSN
RIHSOBOHAAE
JuHSdAVH
HALLFTH0rA
230HHAN

ATHENS

X853 wJLSIHDD
UL IYivH
15400
JulHSHINOINLIY

KIAsh LS
X168 14

Y HEYINY

StudM

SLON
FAEATSHEA
WHi3H
[EEEE T b
JHOSHNDOLE
115u0q
JHRFIHY
LANYH

FHHNE TG
X3SENE LEA
YRYHI)

LURNOY Y )

[+ g )
SRIHERYHONILLON

ChHVI0N]

ROLATYMLHON
NHENND

1 oxg

SHHGIND
AU HEDHOIVIS

SHHSTIHIONILLON NOH xR
AIGUHETD
EFUIE ]

51y
WY 03 A3BEVRAD IMIN
FHSEILSIHN

SLNAINCN

FUHEHHTA LEAM
R

FIVHONE LN

NS BEREEIA A 1Y)
THWH

AT badvi

FIVTUA QDOMIESTE

Vw3 1Sdn 30 T3

MW

A 1SN

T¥aIy

NI DMLY
INYAVH

WO JELNED DD
AL IHD

ONY [FAT7Y
SHIOMYT

WrHIM SAYAISYI
BUMSAYCA 1534
HYGUOAVID QO
Ayl

HILSTNTHY

a3 513

QIASLY ML ALLAS
NOLSREA
I0AWINDL

ASN0K ThH ONY W ADY 023y
ALNGCINA

ELn)

BAAH

10 LAYHLENDG

Drac

ORI AL L 1Y

Yo YNV

MY

B AEY MO B0MVAD]
QTAHEY LINOLING
PHORLLLON
PYHORUION HOLHIATYD
NOLANYHILON

J4v10% $ALD LS
EMFD

FivHRWD

KOOT HuTY

T3S [9vd

GRITING

KO LJNYH LUON

H G LON UM

ALISE WY 21339

LiYLSA ORL 1 R0
NASaWyYs .8

HigvErs 00T3vmd
HOONDT

G 1LnH

SNAL MCHa  TTLSVIMW I
13393

Y154 3H T3N3
V0 howoa
FlrAad

LOCNDT

5331 MO NOLAZOLS
HONDEOGOHIT A

ah g1 HO T4QLS
HOUIND

AV A TEH

¢ sl &t4ippy

QOO SV

AVA L HRYO 1M
13THIS Huve

w1 IV LL 3 T5T

QYoYU HOON

133415 30u030
14N02HEA00

uvTy¥0 QHY 08

MNITID ALNANYSYD o
Ov0d HOSTA

3HLINID SSIMSNA HYDL]
AL T LM WM aYH
OvOH HCOW RN G

O¥0u Y3 L3IHO WD

134018 163

TLLXOR O d

AWJE OIS

$73L SGHODINOLS

Qv0Y HINGUORTHYW

AUYH SEANISNG INNGUTIYA
AFTHOIEAN
ATANSHTYD

PEEDTEL ETs N
GYOH VI FEILTING
WiV TVINMELN 1D
U HINH

AVM SMOTIFS
S50UD SONFA

AYH T ACH

15V (IVOH JHOdXD0LS
OwQes HSNHHL
13IHLS NOSIYD
A0 JYNYOY

1B IIIHS

WHYE A4 ¥TVA 81N
T Ay 1 HISHNHD
RLAD L wrSany

IO 2L

HUVO WHENAD MFA NVLIRNGH
CYOH NOWHOD

LIIULIS MOULVIS

15¥3 0¥0i Ay

OYCH NOOS T

TIHAWD HiL ADOY 1504
191853 TULSNERH HAOGET N
008 %08 Oy

AHVENOITNORE LIND
ASUNEHIVAA

&rl XO0 G2

HOISM0 M3,

Niyd 3UiNID

Mvd dIMIIS AGISHIANN T1330
NOONOY

OyGy COrALND

SN Y ANY

eCy LONdwiAa

MO IS YR

vivg

WVINI MI-ISTRIN ARUA S I
DN

ANNIAY SN

AINGEOD BNC1ENOH

HOOQMVE WiV ST
13308 AUSVILSVYIEL G
AU SNT MUY NCLSIHJY
HLYDS P ) 2dvd

AVLA SMIMINYL A HYLS
55053 58

133Y1S ¥ YD

T S IRLDDY

J

133815 HoMIHD

ASAOH M ICS

TN AZHDAYD L OND
I5COH SHOL YN0

Fuld JHL

A500H 00HIE 010 M1 T
INIAY HOHB

WAUYE XGOS QYRS
w004 5w

WV Y1330 R

JSNCH wDIN]

VO MO0 7D 98

ISNCH A8 v

(N O

6 X0A Od

ST TN SLEITRIG QY TONEIAZY
JSNOHESLIAS

$LX0H G

ANVEOVND L

ISN0OM 150WIB0A

SNV IS DA

B1v1s 7 Wl SNQH! N2 ELEIM
FSNQ+I IRINNSD

WIUSKNIa 3L

IAKIAY TRMNILNIDGOY

QvDE MOOED NHIW
IRTN I Hwd 33 2O IO TY HEYD
12¢ (0t SWEIEWE

S0V INIAYG SLNNCDIDY TINQL W
FASNOH wiivd

AUV $%ANMNE HOLeNOD 9 N
THN0H HUDJATR

LNIFILEYAE0 WHINDS WDJH)
6 x00 Od

AvModbivd 3129H0

*HvYY HOETH T UNN

L0 QYO ¢ 10 W ) WNOWY
BEAANBON

3 XOOW BOQLIPE

145 1430 SI0V

FSNCH ATIROT

v HILCH 3LY

Oy OH UNOIS € LNN

SIDANTS HNDIIRT

avod HAGATYE

JeINID HTROLSD

Q1T $IRAUIS HOOA HOLS T
SILYOU W

YHUIFY 30 dNvE

CYOU TNGLSTRIV: LE5

1402 15357 T

T THLNI) HOULYAONNI

AYM TTdEVA LD

SN ITHISONS VHOILYH
SABNOH JIMNVINUON B8 XOU Gl
ISN0H THEI M

N 35 H0MNIIR L5E £SL
SATULS TIN O

RN ABOA DA Yy LN

WYl Dl 2L ¥ £DU Od
2aWid ALYLS T DTUNG T 30
Wei¥d $SIN'SND YA v
HENOS AvAA XN N

FSNOH 21vDISVI NCCT 1SS
WO HOOTra 82

A5013 400 Pl O

Atwg Bl iy NIBLLT 1N
[EELHETL 0

JHNOH BEK ed

& wul} bedappy

AY

DIREREERY ]

IVHOLIVMULIING MO RNV

O 1LAIT IHOHHOVH

LTLLUNFI XN PRIV

ALHATIS ¥ Fud Jarnd

QLY ASHYIINEHOD Qv

QIiwat SNOLVIINNWAOD Siid
UL ¥ A4 MRS OISO

Q1 VW5 WD

Q1T I THAVRLHIMDY

Q4 HISGH 3 FuFHALAIY I00ILECU
QUBI INGAE VIS

QILMIT AZIUND IS STV IO
OLT HAUIG 2060 FVHLHYLD
QAL HILYA NS LB
IO 30 HODORM

{41 §13000% Wl

OLT UM SN 1A

HH 1Y A SHA

PRGN R N E IR

STV ¥ HvAWL00 H0v M 131 Dd
SNOHO SHd

[ RTUTAN e REREF R E ]
S0 35 85NN YL KNI
Q41 $0000 Y13 NyH1dd

L1 w]3IN HCSHALIYY

GRUAIT N DI Dvd

Q1T e0uve

TG TRLOW TOUO TR
QIVOT » VINVY

QAL SN AJuE0
OLTANYSR0D BIHOHS § HOOLIND
AJAYNE IDNYNOUD

JHISSD0H IN INAYA JONYTHD
LU MO MUY U0 D TT0VHD
TU 46 Y

N e 0IH0D K0

R SHOODING IEVD

QALTNOD AT IHVD

QL VGV ST SO VN JENA
WINDO,, AL WVHERYLON

Ay JeQUnd Hy MUY d dA

SHTNG NOLA IWHLMON

WINNOD HONGEOG NO L MNYHLIHOH
Q1153000 T CHIVE HIILEON
HILYM NN LEON

1755 Tua AHOILE ML

A AIN

A NQIN

017 TOYEVS HOLENG Wil

CLL 1T 4 N IV AN

P ILIET NN 970 IRAL NYHAVH
QL1 5520000 IWHUYN
OLUSNIZHUISUNG HONG STIHVHD
IR B IO VHO0YT SvH
QUHVTSNOILY INIAKDY S 3 W
TUTNGALNYIELIG LHiRIG UIAGN
HYINOHYH RIYIRNOW

011 BT LOUA MY IRNOTE 3L

Ll a® 0]

Qw1 AVIB00N

L EROUNBIE L0 AH SO INON
Q2L P QBhON

L N O I YIrRIC N 30N

QL7 50 mits 1URCH

O30t

O 614 XY

QUK STIALIS 18YITN

Q118" TAAUDS Tl ALHIWOkd 1S
wamy s0upeg

vy
n



The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

{oa gk
815 S)
R a)
os 092 L1}
oo aod )
199 66D
ssfar d
[YI1]

oL BRE DY
189 19 1)
400 ZCH
00 90
a0 d)
©Z 900
153 vort
%0 61y BC3)
{oa retd
(LTI H
o2 gr
48 06 W
[ R
o Low}
(LX)

e r2L 2
O
(reezg 1
o0 RIg 0l
[ AL]
4]
{20 vt 0
[
o9 628}

raeal2)
ez s1w0)
(TG
LSO

o 1200
o et
Wwewnzl
(aoe
w0 co6 €
(o 544 2650
oo pait
[V Tt
0648 11)
rozzLts)
[l gAY
ot
[ 211X
[FERYZ4
() 663}
L 1EE i)
arnil
(01 wipqn
190 200 20}
£ AUrY BMPPY

XI55S 15344
TekGarel
HOLAHYHLEON

S1NVe UGN
SONYY

FHHS3HD
WYHINILION
AUHEMYHONILION
XISENS tav]

5028
SONYIEN 153W

HYYIM T INAL
KYILST S3W

HKIANS
ELNYHIHON
¥iaINOGMN

HEANYIHS
HIXIVIShvE
AUHSNOLIAYHIBON

HOAIO

THAN
[0 glteeld
JeHE3HD HIMALNYN

GLRYHLHON

ATNHIONNVD

OGN
DpHsIOGHOrTYD
NOANG™

SHHTMRIOA 15 I
SINAIN RO UA TTTHNAOED
SN

HAEIHINVIS
FEHSYINTT
TrHOLGFIVH BON

HOGWADA
¥ o anMDEY

HOLANYHITLIN
AF13INL
GYH 1TSMEVD
NOGHOT

ONMILETD

MWMASFRIO HONODSKM
Wad

Q40 45va

#OOHOTHD

WHLE D 4

AZEENT LHA A

[k lEEy Sk
HCLON GOvd
HGIHNOLS

NGLGHRSVIA
NOLSCHEAN
AR A HIBON
ABNUBWA
SUNINDA LS Abrsd
ERED RN 00
AVHYE WA
AT

THIDT YRy
ONODYLLIMD 1VHOUNTYH
YILE3IMOL
THHSHIS 1310 1D
HIMLK
UILGHINY
L0

1563

ONTIHYD
ADHSOHO 1 3
HIWNGH.OD
L3JuLS HYFD
CNYILY
Q13443HE
ONELLITA

NS IWVHLEDN
JDGUQHOY LS BN

QvOr A3
ABCASAIT

QUU ST

BINVH

QUOIHGY W GV ABNES VS
HOG N LWOH

Tust Thre

SIWMHLNOS

AJENIG

IPNIAV ANDOHIA DL ¥
HvE Ll

SNIIEH Ly

BONYIQY 1SIW

NOLbtn

ARHUNS

Y SUTUSASYIS
HXINGY
HONOMCHEIATIIM
MDY

£ WAy SRRy

AHIULS NI EP)

Hy¥d §5INE0 JHSNBAIVTE
Nedvet SSINGNA §$ 1RGOV
L330LS i1 DA NN
NOGHhOT

FUYLST N Avid QHGIEL
Ve 30w 0L

L3701 6 KOSMYD A5NCH NYIHTH
AveH IONYV i

INY ARGV 37

a0 UGS
NOLdWW-INNS

ONEILHGH

BHNILHOM

2xhn Gd

DHFY QTN

OVOU HLUGHDGEA Grd
OBvED

317150 THEL SO MnaLy 3
LVIST IVREISHON S 3d
NOITIN

UVGH ZHEOCNTS

Lid EOOM

901D Mg

Dy VHOA

FIRE 3L HO NOITOMA
IFHONWVHS

QLX3 AAYLYI IVIYISAON X058
QYOH NDLHON SNIANO QN0
PVHNTITIND

Tl HSYN

3001 VA

1 X080 Ot

QUOINOY

hOGNDY

IICVIIAN IH

HOL5a08

S04 X0 O

OV LS D100 HDRA 1VH
PIHAVE

TIWH AL

AVY 03T

AJUHIS NNOY

HOLWNE

HOGNG 1

TUVIET IVILISNONE AVAA NOAT
QrOd INHOONNS

257104 VT ONY W.OH OS2IV
1H0USOD

Waltd 55 305N SONV KW IH
Quodiy i

3NV IO
1HGaMaN

N Ll d0nN

£G4

HSCOH I

JSNOH ANy
FIYHLM HD0S

Dy ISV

AJTNA

AT £467 X008 Od
JNAL KD 3USDAIN
AV AT TRIIN

Q7 11SHINVE

LIS AVMuYH
MHOEIDN R YL

WY A WHYA

16 1530 NN iYL 90

T 4w 9SMDRY

FSNOH MY IOYA

Q40U AV TYD

¥ LNNLISN0M WLHALE

B 2

1380 3 Ny NN W

AN NOSHIHT IINN

UVIST VL ANKHLL T L I
0171SHHRIICH IS0

FAO WYY L Lsn

Nivd AGCHA ¥ 1NN

AW ONIFST Y £5100 UEE LN
FIVHETL OMYLLHDA CL B AVI0LE LA
\FX0o8 OJ

e 08 0d

13730 ON 55671.00Ud INJAAY
2D ISR TIND 0708 5167 £ 1NN
T MEH 140D
INNIAVBSTA 21

TYGo YILYMINGE L

Trnios HENCLSHHATY L

avid Tl 15y

HONWA A2 O

WHYJ SHE SOTIDBA L EIND
TLINDY

HISPFIVAL) RIVEVAES g

133415 NOLTMA (7

UvOh HNSAVAD 09 JNVINR
LONOVOH 5 05°E IF ON LD
Wiy $M IDDIBA SYINTE LMD
826 XOW Cd

48 KNAD D1 3HL

SHHC L INWT TIwA

SYNAH IS MDLYNEO N B JINY 4d
HIYOHdY SONYDD0ED T 100
IYVNOT AUNGSHY |

LHOMYS 30 itk 34

A YT 1L

SW TTH EN

FRELTERY L
LI28N0SIH

AP YPOHONAM,

MRA ANRE

WY ACOMMIN

133U15 UVOLG A 58
OGN VLSHL

BONVTT AITiNd

AL RO NSy M
SIDON A IAYA SINDOIDY HINTIAND
INrlAYRO L

IS0 GHY 15504

GvDH HY304 1IN0 ST
FAUYIST CHETEH TR L AN
137815 Ou02/vb0 ¥ LING
"INV SOVUYIA LY

(Ol QHZ0N40

HOO2 15ad

SHCLLNIOS S53NISNN vl Sy
UvGY NOLON HHvH 61
FONVHT JHIN E0.

€50 X068 O

WOULINGY 1K

HHYD VIdYH D AVANIAED 1)
ISNCH 130

W WD R

TA WOHRO LY
M0 HONOLOE v
10D AVIWEY | L 130
HIAOL ASY 5L D LN

§ U Taopy

Q311N SHOUYINNAROD 15
QLY 343und ONval g

QY AR UEILS

P00 ¢ 1v0 Th11H3is
ANNdFIDD § DNV HHTLS

QE1 BADS B0 TV ISNONI Hivhy LS
aztrnbin s

AVMAYYAS

SV IH)

QLT SWILATFSS ] § 10aS

1L FINDD QRYWH NAVAH 1AKS
VOGS VL 0L ShOU Y XNEWINCD 100
QUTLEIANDY BILvAM HEIH. A0S
Q1T YLuviA (e WA HINOT

G171 YIIYAL IEY { HINOG

Wi sDUNY IS Il

LT EAYOM 11 vAA 1108
IS s

Q17 SNOLYINNFANOD AMTILS
Q17 ¥AUS

TOCHIS AZTSKNH IUAOS
ABNGSMINHS WIS

) FIhuOHE

LT SHY I 12RHS

HALIM T MGA N b

QAL dIMaHS

Srve(S

a1l NOIS'H] ¥ LNfBG WIS
CNTHOL ANNALNTA 1S

01 1HAH HOMI KOARIE
931845 23175

A4AriNpLIS

Q3L SHILNHE AjRNIIT
DETUOFELFLETAE)

P02 15

{1 TN ANOEG TS

WyIHIS Sy 1ainNg

[{atp

WAEA KRS

UONADD A4 O 1IHS

Q41 T8Lk3EI AOIONHIIL VLYY
QL% 32 VT IEAEDS ¥ ARINDIE
417 ONLHOOY TIAONYE
§3LVID0SHY HIY Y 1Tl

L0 S0 Y
AUNESMINNGS 2IIVE

31AL1) HALVM INIYL NEdAIS
WVW aOD

CALAT IS0

[SETE ARG V)

0 11IA1 SHA% 0k KN
G 0D OIS 30

QRIS LFVHLHOD) NOSNIA0H 1Y
SIARES DMUANTD MY

Q3ARYT ILOMDLNY BRH

OLT AMOLIVI WV LI 241
AR SEH HOSuNYS

1270 IDUN0 Y
QUSROS D aJu0y 3H 6W
WAL OIS

AryNn wios TusGiN3g
ANYEADY DHiN g ¥ d Whei1 3k
G v1lvaT

RIARTT ORNDADEH G5
BI0MS 10013034

ROUVYAY $01Y AN SIAYD CUYHOR
QAN BAIROUYIS OVl

AL10F SIDUNCEIH LAUddY ¥ $ 1
e YR LT 1LY




The Qutdoor Group Limited (in Admuinistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

{ad £ 1)
({150 184]
drmee
02 649 1
GR +3)
¢

8 hiv
13T
1% 16!

(e 000 CH
i 8L 51
L5 oK
gricrg)
hoverzr
[ 2243

0z S0
{lpoo )
cr 0Led
155 6r1 Chi
i Rik
0% 281 CL
0 912}
ar b5

v 50
v 6280
U L9047}
(o regd
(oo ach
6ot}
rLosi 2z
foh 0% ¢}
6zl
{2 L}
8t
1004
<k fu

Hig Cww
€ te0ae)
8L
€L
IGL W2 1}
120 Lech
wrrigel
Wiy
0 2¢O vl
o 01
tooresT 2l
9 "%
100 o500
‘00w
oM O
g isegit
e 2ot
[t IPE-1)
Hpod

g sy 2
g oLrg)
wwreli)
(BRI}

105 8590 rig)
woreg'r)
1z 1)
rs000t
122108
zZe el

W L)
W esk I
109 500 vl
§ ] 1haspy

AMNGSITYS
NOOSYTD

NOIVINCN 19 JIvDITAIN
QuGIOvyD

MHOA
PIVHONIEE

MYHDHINAG
14sH3RO%

YRIBMOD
THHSWIO O

10458

SOHYITW 15T

LTS

ekt 3G

XIGSO6G £S5

HOONOT

Mur UM
CONVTHSRIAH I HON
HEZOVIDNYTD

ARHREH XL W HOL Y THCEH

FLEL]
S1I0M MUYMEN
MYHENT NHNOMOA

IVCHARYD

Ligyoa

DHOA DHOH NOOUADH

FRAH s
[ R SRS

Vv 03

130048 TGO §i2
HOONOT

HOONOY

FuINID ONkISOHS T1¥0A 280y

1 15HIADS
NOLHYH N0
HOPSVEDIG

G0AMm, +JISH1IND

MIO.SOVE NOLLndH b IHOSLIR
Hive

Hiva

135004

IVONIN

AANLIA

¥1ESNY 15¥]

UILSIHINVIN

¥ UYN

FELLL ]

FOHALL | 3HD

AN

¥aS hOLON FivIY TYAOU
SHWISNWOIND

L]

IEHSOB0IXD

ERTUNRTE ]

AN OO

JARKD 1INNG

HOONO 1

SLd JH

A INNTY
HOAYHOUNTHOLIVIIL
ROLL YHYHO

Wevd YOr¥Is3a

oLsiEa

SFHIULN IS

A vAYUAH YD
L83 CvOM XvHUNG
HONCHOBEN T M

JUENO LI AVHLUON
B ALY
IHSHILSININ
P

AlEns

AN

1y
HOONQ'
HOONOY
NrACONNT

OHDL NNAY O¥OH DNOL RIVAY B1F
Adnnng

YISHEME
Joshadid0
IN0LSoSVE
€ wup ) VERARY

WAL INT

AVM W IONYEAY

DHOENG J1Iv A OO 1A HLY
EFOLR x06 G

Craz8 XOB Od

FRAIDMLLON

40023 LUTOVNVA JHINDD

AL

CYOU ATUI LI
OYOH SISNvHd 2
HOLAVHIEON
AOQNDT

AYA LTVIYYIA
TALVES I ONCYHL C1HILL 20
12THLS LQDTYA #TE
133ULS 100TYr A YT
HINCKINLNDY
HLEOH O¥D | T¥HvD
AWALHDIAM E

¥35 NO-S0UVNCITLR
NOLCPYHIH0N
L33U4S NOSVH €1
AN NOQGAITD |
005 %00 O«

AVAL DHO I Y
S0k X0U Ou
uUCYIYd 3L
BNUNOY

PI3ULE 1B

A Riatra

HOL O LhN 4 FYd By USDY
Auvy NOLAVHC LON

Muvd TIHOHD

113018 (U0 K0

QUAUALVH

HEye DTHISNITHD O9 10
w0 AWNTHva

WAYY e ulSN0N HOVODF] L BRTE
AYALSOWYD LS
HOFOMIGUYM

SHOUNEWIM 1S

AVS JLRIE N

W SSINST T NDDYID
Julk3D 05N SNA GONIIETTIA
F12. 5 10N QD RO TN
HOGHOT

avOw ST%H 101

VMHLI0Y

JUL 1) NG YL DHL
hotarn

MVHNJAUVH

HOLLN3

HOLLOULYYY

MBS

SINDA

Aurmng

L3318 12304
MOISAVHLTYM

VoL A k0D

HOOMSE

G AL NN I T
KOOSO

1O

DHMHAILE

AL1Twg

ORIV AN

*i #0004

T ) LDy

19002 NOoI 2

JHO FHIFID | LD
INIATIVIOY R 155V

P plet FLED]

ETUCAH 41T

163 ¥ 0 JHVHL 1

EHINID DHLKENS 2v0A IGTY
26 %00 Do

PRI 1S
WWNDIENBOL

FSIVOH VH0IBAMT |

QYO JWOSHVY

TNOBD AvgBNN G

HUvd SCINISNINIIEYD 1WA
IANAAY QNG TS

JENOIT 3L

FENOHFN 3L

CrOH NO A LT

STWA AvhyY

SOME THLNT Y NAO

JHLNTD KOILYADHM 385 BI LING
133419 MYHSSYHE V1 O

ORI WAY LAab NHOE

HIIVRA XIEEIM

SINAHAB BAWNEND

JENOH ADG 3584

SHOWNICE NOGEHSYM LN
T HAG O

L33u1% LSIM

COMLIYR DL

aYOu A AN T

FWOLS IV A G THE
YCOWI ONZ
120 AINDROOYRVN  W3TB]
L0 AU HTYD 18
AR ENYL
S U9 HOSIAED SIHHD
MHYA SLINISNU QIO JLYHIE
Q1700 DHIENL Iy anie SJutliv
1420 u¢
o5y X0 Od
133615 UL T &1
AYM T AIND L ¥ L
FSNAH HI0KhwAI TV
BOOU THOOND
D30I IR 9L S
TUH SADNS DU
TIBNOHAYAT L8
1312016 HON 162
A1K0§ LN IHIOYRYI THL
L5 SQNI 52 NOGHYD 3 L
Lyvivvy kL EL

OVOH AT
* XOW Od
rean) LNDS 3H 0 JDHYHS
0004
Ativd A0 8
Juvndg 0304 LdND L
BV TSROV 1 ES
IhJ0EEBEINN TIULNDG 161 LG
TMZkQO Od
HIMOL YA ST BE CELINP
QU A7 1WA GY L8113 08¢
Ov0H HOANGY
507 X08 Td
LNIS 34 HIHIYEH O
BA M ATYTYA B Jevr) 0r
IHIALYYe3] (WIH3 IvINID
| 8447 sTurny

Q1T IISNGD ¥ APEDH AlTalbg 3Y0D
031 (NH18) IV HIFOD
$420 NOJDIV INNTD T17 3D
Uvliued

QI &G Rl 8

2% ANY(HOD 81000 KL

S891 ON T LHIFED 183 T IWON
LYY JLAHLAECA

Vv Il 0 RS INIET UYL HAG 4a
7 SHLLINLYTY THNNVEHD X
ODOMEIATS LHDRIA
LSkl $0:401IHM

MNTOM V1300

QLY 15K] SHITYOA'T 200, AQTHUAY
Qb JGOan3 020 MOSITV T
Q17 410M Y Ol

AL 40Mm 7 O

QI $LING0UY Tl WD bIA

09 % LAY

FINNOD ASI0 THIHSOHGHO0 15V
Q2N sUFOTED GH OIS
el H YA 10N I
AUV ey WIS
QLTSI HAUIE 6@ % ISE I WUSIHU
HIIVAHS TRANHALD ]
(@30T O LGN Pl O A
UK, DO IY

2N T BT Wy LIH TSN DM
Tl SHOILYIIONG ITOHD SUINEYAY
D't SNOL Y XTBNA HINHYM.

VO Y H Ty

LIARDYA 0 30 10N 00

O SDiLYEd ArDVRA
AJTORMLSTS v iOA
BHGLNI0L $5INENT ZHOAVIOA
ALY AWHLOTT GHIEU L

G4 INIY IVRLEN 33 131V o1 KD DA
ANYWETN BLedd” 300VA

OLYR INALDS Ui Ja i33MUY 1TvA
038 NN SRR YU BN

aaial Sady

et U A SHUELN DIIND
GAINO0E T LI0 HYOD KN
AL1¢yu0 I OT N

a3 T SHOUMIGS J18YM D
QALY WY INANT JNINCDT 0L
QI YV T L

HUAS SHINVHL

0T NDUYH RO TV IAL YL
171 SHOILY DINOYNO T EDL X INvUL
QL JHIED QO V0L 3ell
ARLNNOD ¥ RASOL vL S3aVD 3150A
SHOUY IO DI 41w0L

QLY GNCHT LU0 I LOL

eI BT |

CITNT X8 Nl

261 QRY 30

ANVENIOD DNIMY 12 MOGAEM IHE
@IV ANYGNOD EAVIVIL 3L

CIT AV WS YLK

CILY L SauOAt HNO10D Tl

Q1) 530 NN LY SIYHL
CLROHOW DHOIIPOHE MTEDL EN
Q1AL IKNDD b 100NN L
BALYM ATHENS 15¥I TNOLING
SMCHL YD NN X5EL0S

CE ¥AWENE

61100012 3eNS

T1Ve0LD ATHARIE 1D INNE il
UEN I2LDMT

37




The Outdoor Group Linuted (in Admunistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

(12 os'asL've}

Tcoirtze Ty

{ov £02 88}
Lwss |
(89 Z81)
85 LL2)
91zl
L0 ovt
19¢ 2oL 81}
8y 843 L}
e
(09 285 1)
B eckL
06 SH0 BE
91 ZEL
26 ivd
{eo 20 )
(L5069 1)
(00 S9¥ D)
(12102
(00 00D 0)
vortca
8L BYF O
018
(LpLzst
(0o ZICE)
(1Ze5e 1)
00 r6o L
(04 6v¢)
ri D28
(zzaze W
(05029 )
(as 60z B9
2VULFg vol

X35 LOA
YL INS
raes Tam
Ndé 48
MDS 01ND
TEG HIMS
YvB LN
OO QLLA
V56 MIMS
AVr I
dvB ENS
vigan
QdB LN
OHE S
4¥0 LIMN

H'k ALWS
¥HS tHY

VN 9AQ

Dvh 8Sd

IO BN HOMBON
BEMZE]

jaEiog ] &=

Ov6 850

e Z0d

985 ¥

ZNE L3S

1z 28

Pyy ol

vve LiNY
1rzze

S au|] SE0IpRY

SHIHSRUOA HLHON MSUIHL

NOONIME avOyd NOLLYLS
AHHSHHOA 15TM

WYHONINUIE INUNOAHYH
FHINHGAWVH TIVANOHD
HIALSIHINYIN

AUHNS YAHSL IVYIAVIO
HIALFIHINYH 1333IS HIO0A 2L
NOONIAMS

TO0dHIAN

NOONOT 177HLS ROITILUHM G
NOANO1

NQONOT

NINana 03 ADQEHIVIA
NOANOT

AIUUNRS QUNION
SONVIAIA L5T3M OHOINIASDININ
10488 UYNOS AT1IAYTB O
MAHHGNY 1S SUHOHL dAY TwHINTD 8 ¥d $N8 SMIHONY LS 1HN0J 13D0AY
NGONOT FUVYHM AUVIV)
NOANOT SHVHAM AUVNY)
1G1S:g FUYNDS AJ1INNHT0 oF
TNHSIWYH HINOWS 1H0d
MOIEVID L3341S INJONIA 1S 081
NOANOT

FHIHSAHOA LSV EERCELEL
HYHONIWYIE AMOY JHOWI0D ¢

F 2U[T SERIPPY

© oupy Ssaippy

38

£10650 Auwdwo?) 1aA0 salieyd Bu ooy PUE Diaxl) JABY G 31§ PURIKIIE 1O JuEG L

QvOH HHOA

JIV1d NOLNIW HOO1d Hiv
Q3TN

i3IS HOIH

N TGAH

NOUNGT

HHIN3D QuOddvyl 3HL
Qv AHHIEASON
NOONGT

34303A138

0S5£ %08 Od

v 0H NOLY3 1TV

HOOTd QuE

13341S VNAAIVS G2
AWM SUNOA

INNIAY NMO1SHAL00Y 05
AUVADS SHRYE LS V22
QvOY JOVUYDIIA SAVAMIIHHL
3LVIS3 JAINSNID IHL
¥(SZ X08 0d
LNFIWLHYD IO SLNNDDIY ALHIdOYd
11344 MNvH Ob

LIIULS Wvh OF

*E£52 X08 OdJ

INIISIUD NOLSONIN L
HOO 5 HLS

MOY SHVHAMIN |

WVIDN WY

HVHONNIH

1IHEVIN AVTHNLYS ¢r
DELFL XON Od

T SuU| FERIpPY

SNOISIAOHY O

HHVA T LSONI MSHE L
H3% NOILYANNYHILNS S ULSHIANN
Helvd H30TVD LUNCD NOILVOIAYN 8

JovHHAL BNIAL
SSNO0H SANVIE3
133HLS HINOWLBVA 0 dIHE
THING LN I TOVNYW JH L ai
ASVINIANNS [

Qv 30vIVd WYHONIHINYG G214
1dQ AUNSYIHL INIWIOYNYY
017 1S3ANI dO¥Nd 3103INGVIHHIT D al i
JNVINTIHD B
GLISLINOD ? Tuvdd
T13MANVE NOSTEN
35N0OH AND
SITAHIS NOILWI VA ANVYNHONOT

ASNOH NOL YYD a1t

SADNAYIS ANHISOUS YINNINS NHOM a0
FSN0OH 4N

d1 1DUNLS DA 656

1119577 DNV SINCE qauing

QAL FTTVSYT DNV SINVE ARNGO

QALK TSV SN SINOT oy
JTWWEYT DNV SANDT
JSNOH LNY LY

QULIAMT ANIWTOVNY QHO NS qal
NOTIAY G JHL

88711 X0OU Od 1

FUvADS RIOWICI | JY NG
HOO 14181
ANIWLYYDIA 10 LISV

L oU|7 $E21pPY




bt
Nyl Lol

The Outdoor Group Lunited (in Adnumistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
2 March 2012

i

ET TS

rao’en @ 1} VRN ¢ | STVIOL
996 YUnN RO g WWHR TN QL'WY s
o [ Y 123 on’ .
Anretangy _m G Vg AR A VRS OINYE Sa) 698 Sbi Fwuad TNV
aNfrA p1aYy sa1atjs
[BUTLON Jo oN {"pomsod yia) ssa1ppy Rproyaityg ju sy

PISY sareys Jo sperd

SYAATOHAAVHS ANVANOD

QALY o3 yequed b

39




